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QUM 285 Ael April 14, 1933,
Casciomno, Ficols (StM)

¥re, Mary Nonaoo,
660 South Street,
Steubenville, Ohio.

Deer Madem:

No reply has been received to office letter requesting
you to furnish the dates of death of your parents snd to advise
whether or not you provided your brother, the late Private Nicola
Casciano, with food, eclothing snd shelter for a period of not less
than five years at amy time prior to his reaching the age of eighteen.

: This informetion is desired in order that it may be de-
i termined whether or mot you mesy be eligible to meke a pilgrimesge to
| your brother's grave as the guest of the Govermmenmt, As this is the
last year the trips will be made, it will be appreeciated if you will
reply to this letter as soon as possible,

' A selfepddressed enwvelope which requires no postage is
enclosed for yowr convenience in replying.

' For The Guartermaster Gemsral,

: Very truly yours,
o
. CHAS, W, DIETZ,
E c‘m Q& M. m’
;’ Assistant.
Bnel,
[ Env,
“e Y




QM 293 A=M
Casciano, Nicola Pvt., (5t.M.) April 12, 1932,

Hrs, Mary lMonaoco,
650 South Street,
Steubenville, Ohio,

Dear Medem:

Reference is made to office letter of July 18, 1930
relative to your eligibility to make a pilgrimage to the grave
of your brother, the late Private Nicola Casciano, under the
loco parentis clause of the iet of Congresé of Mareh 2, 1929,
&s amended, To date no reply has been received, and it will
be appreciasted if you will furnish the following information:

1, Dates of death of the parents of the late Pri-
vate Casciano,

2, Did you provide him with food, clothing and
shelter for five years at amy time prior to
his becoming elghteen years of age.

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage
is enclosed for your convenience in replying.

For The Quertermaster Goneral.
Very truly yours,

Ae Do HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
NS Assistant,
1 Enel,
!I?i,1



QM 295 A=M i July 19, 1930

Casolano, Nieola 12835

Mrs. Mary Monaco,
650 South Streot,
Steubenville, Ohio.

Dear lladem:

. Receipt is acknowledged of your communication of
regont date which indicates that you steod in loco parenti
to the late Nicola Caseianc. A

In order to satisfy the legsl requirements, it will
eessary for you $o furnish as proof of the relationship,
ntis, the affidavits of at least two persons not

1
:

!E
F o«

the event you believe yourself eligible, under
ovisions of Seetion 4 (a) of the Aot of March 2, 1829,
: May 15, 1930, to make & pilgrimsge, it is requested

3
2

£
g

that your eligibility may be determined. Under para=

i

i

an intelligible decision as to eligibility.
For The Quartermaster Genoral.
Very truly yours,

Enolosures: A. D HUGHES,
Act=Amendment . W Qs M. m"

he enclosed forms be completed and returned to thie office
(e) and 1 (d), sufficient information should be inoluded



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rePLY reFEr To QM 293 A-C

Casciano, Nicola 1233=S July 7, 1930,
s

Mrs.‘Mnry Monaco, 0

650 South St., C -

Steubenville, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and addregs:

3. Is the decesased survived by any woman

who stood in loco parentis to him ac- Mrs, Mary Monaco,
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)

of the enclosed Act as amended? 580 South Street,
If 80, give her name and address: Htetﬂnenviljjaj3hqu

GO az
% '_l (o
BT

g
. f

&

For The Quartermaster General,

Very try
Enclosures: m fUL ¥
Envelope _%? 11 !
Act &f g ; r
Amendment, S P ’
N\
\i§?7 5\
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WAR DEPARTMENT ,
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Casciano, Nicola May g5, 1929.

Mrse Mary lonace,
Steubenville, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries“.

g he records of this office show that you are the ;
i:t:hPrgvute ngola furoiano, Co. B, 11th Inf,, whose rensing :t:t;;w0§;:2;red
] © 5%, Mihiel American Cemstery, Thisvucurt, Meurthe-st-ioselle, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived

by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleass furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en t0 extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative

ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in 1loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it 1s also requested

that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed enveiope which requires

no postage.
Tor The Quartermaster General, b

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

2 incls.
Act of Congrese. Aggistant.

Envelope.




QM 298 Al April 14, 1933,

Casciano, UYicola (BtM)

Mrs, lery Horaco,
650 South Street,
Steubenville, Ohio.

Dear ladam:

No reply has been received to office letter requesting
you to furnish the dates of death of your parents and to advise
whether or not you provided your brother, the late Private Nicola
Casciano, with food, clothing and shelter for a period of not less
than five years at any time prior to his reaching the age of eighteen.

: This information is desired in order that it may be de-
termined whether or not you may be eligible to make a pilgrimage to
your brother's grave as the guest of the Govermment. As this is the
last year the trips will be made, it will be sppreciated if you will
reply to this letter as soon as possible,

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
enclosed for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermsster Gereral,

o o, o, Very truly yours,

o A

R T

O & T \
1 p2 CHAS. W, DIETZ,
'_,_;; (_'3- hm Qp M. Wpl.

ol -_::_’ Assistant .

nts
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Caseiano, Nicola 1233

QM 2935 A=M #’ : July 19, 1930

Mrs. Mary Monaco,
660 South Street,
Steubenville, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your commumication of
recont date which indicates thet you stoed in loeo perentis
to the late Nicole Cascieno.

In order to satisfy the legal requirements, it will
be necessary for you to furnish as proof of the relationship,
in loco parentis, the affidevite of at lesst two persons not

In the event you believe yourself eligible, under
the provisions of Seetion 4 (a) of the Act of March 2, 1929,
as amended May 16, 1030, to make o pilgrimege, it iz requested
enclosed forms be completed and returned to this office
that your eligibility may be determined. Under pera~
1 (o) and 1 (d), sufficient information should be included
4t an intelligible decision as to eligibdlity.

For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

A
1

it

to

(Vs

[ l |
Bnolosures: A. D. HUGHES,

| Captein, Q. M, Corps, 2
gm

Ly
&
3 R’

|



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Casciano, Nicola 1233=8 July 7, 1930.

Mrs, Mary Monaco,
650 South 8t.,
Steubenville, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do s0, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosad
envelope which requires no peostage.

1. 1Is the deceased survived by z mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman
who Btood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (aj
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If 80, give her name and addresa:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures: o o
Envelope Il SR s
Act - A, D. HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENl‘s_'
WASHINGTOM

IN repLY rerEr To QM 293 A-C

(ugciono, ilcoia May gy o 1929.

lrg, Mary Manaco,
650 South B&.,
Steubmville, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

. The records of this office show that you are thegs res af the
lntg Prffatg‘yzcolg Cupoienc, €0, B, 1l1th Tnf,, whose roming are now interred
in the Ble Mikdel American Cemstery, Thiauvourt, Meurthe-ot-Moselle, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived f
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full {
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak- |
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and ‘
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

vour attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother"” and "widow". If the relative i
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentig to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested. |
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For yeur reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

)
(S

no postage. e
" For %Ee Quartermaster General,
4 i a
- n Very truly yours,
3
! il :
ol JOHN T. HARRIS, /4
7 § V. ¥
2 ing?a. Major, Q. M. Corps, /
Act of Congress. Aspistant. x,f
Envelope. J.
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/ QU 205 AwG
{Casciono, Niccla) Novazber 20, 198

X193 pm, Mazy Monaco,
650 touth L.,
Steubenville, Ohio.

Dosr Madams

Refayring to your pegicst thet the body of your Lrother the
date Nicoia Casoismo, Privete, Comeny 8, lith Infmtry be shivped to
lialy for final idtomswmi, The Quartemmetor Gemorsl desires you be sd-
viged thet bofore sush shipment could ve made it wam nec to secure
@ pormit from the proper sthoritles of the Italian Governm FYE IS
peatod efforte to obtain this pownit from Mr, Vincenso Cesolano wero wo-

Sugcessful ho was advised under date of Jummry G, 1928 that the bod
Would be pormsnantly luberred in the Ste Mihiel Americen Cemetery,
Pommlie were not fumished in due times No roply having been reeeived
from this Jettor your brothor's raming wore imkerred in Grave 2, How 1,
Blook D, St Mihiol smoricen Cemetery.
: Vory truly yours,
13 B J» MOGLINZOOK, e
R Major, Qe Me Coroe, vﬁ,
£2 Aseletante !
2 Bq
e
W PR
s 4 B
@l ‘




HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C. IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE '\

PLEASE ADDRESS 20 RUE MOLITOR !
[

IN REPLYING

CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION SERVICE

sILE noB2O, Casciano, Nicola. SARIS FRANCE
July 26, 1928.

Subject: Reburial of Hemains.

To: The uartermaster General of the irmy, Washington, D.C.

1. TForwarded herewith are G.R.S.Forms 11&-A, 16-A and l-A covering
permanent cancentration of the remains of the late Frivate Ilicola Casciano,
795123, Company B, 1lth I..fantry, into Grave 2, Blox D, Row 1, Saint-
Iihiel American Ceretery.

2. No answee having been received from lir. Vincenzo Casciano to our
letter of January 6, 1928 requesting the necessary permits for the entry
of the body into Itely, and advising him that unless same were furnished
this office in due time, body would be permanently reburied in France,
reburial was made.

3. Request that this office be furnished with complete date in ol
regard to inseription to be cut on permanent merker over this grave. A /{

PPy s
l"*. v (_’_;g WA ] ¥

AR R - e

Colonel, ell.C<,

Incls: Chiefs

Folld-A
F. 16-A
F, 1=Aa5



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
WASHINGTON

in RepLY RererTo M 293 A=C December 19, 1927
Casiano, Nicola

SUBJECT 3 Disposition,

703 To Chief, American Graves Registration Service,
Q.M.Co in Europes,

1. Reference to letter from this office dated May 5, 192’?}?
is requested that information regarding disposition of remains of“this ™
soldier be furnished, - ¥

By order of The Quartermaster General: _ = TANY 14 3 48

& o

’ ,Ak -.ﬂ'@*’ ,
1 o
T t
293 Casiano,Nicola 1lst Ind.

HarseoAmerican GeReSe,&eMeCo,in Ee,20 rue lliolitor,Paris, France,January 6,
1928, To: Tl;s Quartermaster General of the Army,Washington,D.C.

l. The remains of the late Nicola Cagciano,795123,C0.B,11th Inf.
are still held in the Mortuary at the St.Mihiel American Cemetery. Before
shipment of the remains can be made,it is necessary for the Uncle of this
deceased to secure & permit from the proper authorities of the Italian
Government for the remains to enter Italy,which to date have not been
received, As a result of repeated correspondence the enclosed letterrfrom Mr.
Vincenzo Casciano has been received. Copy of reply is also enclosed as
well as copy of letter of May 21,1927, When the necessary documents are
received, this Service will make the shipment,and your office will be advised.

F.W.Van Duyme,
cOlOﬂal, Helle C

{

o=Incls. A
letter 7/29/
c/letter 5/27:; -
c/letter 8/9/27,



S=1nclse.

293 Cagiano,Nicola lst Ind.
Hqrssimerican GeReSe,qelleCs,in Ee,20 rue Molitor,Paris, France,January 6,
1928. To: The Quartermester Gemeral of the Army,Vashington,D.Cs

1. The remains of the late Nicola Casciano, 795123,C0.8,11th Inf,
are still held in the lortusry at the St.lihiel American Cemetery. Before
shigment of the remains can be made,it is necessary for the Uncle of this
deceased to seoure a permit from the proper suthorities of the Italian
Governmment for the remains to enter Italy,which to date have no$ been
received., As & result of repeated correspondence the encl kre
Vinoenzo Casciano has been received. UCopy of reply is also enclosed as
well as copy of letter of May 21,1927. Vhen the necossary documents are
recelived, this Service will maie the shipment,snd your office will be advised.

letter 7/29/27.
0fletter B/, .
¢/letter 8/9/27.




o h J mll \
;w”‘OAJ\ SR Sulmona July 29th I¢9
e W \ 1m0 h I927 ‘
j\\l“}j.:_._v rﬁf )

Honourable Chief American Graves
Registration Service

Paris,France

File No 293 CASCINNO NICOTA

I have recived your letters of the May 21Ith,
yauxxleite ,June 4th and 23th a'n ¥Ely 22th in connection
with request of my sister to have the remains of her brother \
Nicola killed ir TFrance during the var,

Considering that tre funds provided for the
shipment of thece remains have ceased to be avcilable on
June 30th I927,1 plesse you to siznify me if you can to delay:
at end of the wonth following the shipment of these remains %ﬁ
to Sulmona ever at expense of the United States Governement,mif,
"hile all expenses in connection with the burial,religious F
services et cetera shall be paid by me./=

Avaiting the favour of your reply

very truly yours

Wm

- =g ;jh_fT%VINCENZO CASCIANO

f /
L ¢ guf% §
/ ~E iV ¢
y _ / aeCEN

L

! Via Panfile Seudieri \"

o AT V3 e
A I L
.\‘Jb\ re ! } |

”f:‘}SULMONﬁ(AQUILA)Italy \

A
R I

.

L A 2e S
\ Y e TATeY
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OB Y

llay 21, 1927,

Al Signor Vincenzo Casciano,
Via Panfilo Scudieri,
Solmona, Prov, Aquila,

Dear SBir,

A request has been receivec br the Cuartermasster General,
United States Army, from lirs. liery lionaco, 650 South Street, Stauben-
ville, Ohio, to have the remeins of her brother, the late llicola Casciano
Company B, 1lth Infantry, United States Army, who was killed in IFrance
during the war, shipped to you at wo0lmona, for burial,

Upon receipt from you of permit fromthe local asuthorities
of Solmona for the burial of these remaing, and a permit from the prop-
er authorities of the Itelian Govermnment for the remains to enter
Italy, shipment of the remains will be made to you at Solmona, at the
expense of the United States Government. Inasmuch as the responsibil-
ity of this Service will cease upon delivery to you of the casket con-
taining the-remains of llicola Casciano, all expenses in connection
with the burial, religious services, burial lot, et cetera must be paid
by you.

As the funds provided for the shipment of these remeins will
cease to be available after June 30, 1927, it is requested that you ad-
vise this Service immediately if you will receive the remains of Nicols
Casciano upon arrival at Solmone, and it ig further requested that you
Secure and forward this Service the permits for the entry of the body
into Italy and for interment 2t Solmona,

Awaiting word from you advising what your wishes are in this
matter, I am,

Towrs very truly,

E.J.Heller,
Captain, Q.Il.Corps,

a

Apsistant,



C O

rd

29%, Casciano,Nicola.
August 9, 1927.

lir, Vincenzo Cascizano,
Via Panfilo Soudieri,
Sulmona (Aquila),
Itely.

Dear Sir:

Referring to your letter of July 29, 1¢27, it will be
necessary for this office to apply to the authorities in Washington
for funds to cover the shipping expenses to Sulmona of the remains
of your brother, Nicola Casciano.

Before this request for funds is sent to Washington, it
is requested that you obtain and forward to this office an official
written permit from the Prefecturs of the lrovince of Aquila, au-
thorizing the entry of the remsins into 1taly; and also another
official written permit from the Sinecido of Sulmona, authorizing the
burisl of the remsins in the cemetery at that place. In our letter
of lsy 21st, you were requested to forward these documents to this
office, but up to the present time, they have not been received.

I1f the remains were shipped without these papers, they would be
held up at the Franco-Italian frcntier and would not be permitted
to enter Italy. For this Teason, sh ipment of the remains will not
be made until the docunents asked for are received here, nor will a
request for the funds be sent to Washington until these documents
are received.

In this connection, it is dcsired to state that the United
States Government will pay the expenses of shipping the remains up
to the time of their arrival at Sulmena; from that point on, all
expenses, including thosge of the burial, religious services, etc.,
must be psid by you. You, may, however, send a clain for reimbur-
sement, supportec by the itemize¢ receipted bills, to the Veterans
Bureau, Washington, D.C., and it is possible that you will be reim-
bursed uw, to & certain amount of the expenses paid by you.

Very. truly yours,

JE [} JIHJE:‘JL.‘;R’
Captain, Q.M.Corps,
Assistant,



295 Cagoimno,licola
Jamuary 6,1928.

Mr.Vincenso Casciano,
Via Panfilo Scudleri,
Sulmena, (Aqﬂﬂih
Italy, .

Dear Sir,

Under date of July 29,1927,you replied to my letter of May 21,
1927,8tating that you would receive the remains of the late Nicola Casciano,
Co.B,11th Infantry,United States drmy,for final burial in Italy. On August
9,1927, you were again requested to obtain the necessary permits for the entry
of the body into Italy and send them to this office.

After walting nearly two months for a reply,]l again wrote you on
Ootober 5,1927,asking if you still wished to heve &he body sent to you and
when we might expect the necessary documents. For some reason you have not
replied to either of these letters,end so I am asking you & third time to
please state what you intend to do in the matter. The Office of the Quarter-
master General at Washington desires that final action be teken on this case,
and unless I receive an answer from you in dus time,I shall be obliged to
recommend to Washington that the body be permamently bvuried in France.

I feel,however,that on & matier which is of importamce to you,and
his sister,I should not be doing my full duty to this fallen soldier if I
made such & recommendation without allowing you every opportunity to reply.

1 hope you will xindly acknowledge receipt of this present letter,
and forwerd the necessary documents without undue delay.
Very cordially yours,

P.W.Van Duyne,
%lml. WolleCoy
Chief,









QM 295 A=,
{Casciano, Hicola} My 4, 1927

Mrs, Mary Monmmco,
660 South Street,
f4%eubenville, Ohio.

Dear Hadams

The Quartermaster Genersl desires that receipt be acknowledged
of your letter of April 30, 1927. In compliamnce with your request, in-
structions have 4his date been given to the Chief, American Graves Regle-
tration Service, Q.M.C., in Burope, to ship the remmins of your brother,
the late Nicola Casolano, Priwate, Company B, 1llth Infantry, %o Al Signor
Vincengo Casciano, Vias Panfilo Soudieri, Solmona, Prov. Aquila, Italy,
for final interment. Your uncle will be advised by the Buropean office
with reference %0 shipment of the body.

Very tmly youra,

e, : Q;i
L _7{./‘;\ BKV 4/
LR, 7, BAMPION, Zii
pik B e Qﬂlonel.’ QJLO., y s ] i
.+ "Assistant !
, %5 /
2/



- QM 293 A-C,
{Casciano, Nicola) . May 5, 1927

m.j'aetl lientificatlion of remains.

Tos The Chief, hmericsn Graves Regiestmation Service, Q.i.C., in Burope,
20 rue Molitor, Paris, Prance.

1, The remins recovered September, 1924, from isolated grave’
and held in the lovgue &t the 5%, Mihiel American Cemetery, have been
identified as those of the late Nicols Canclane, 795128, Company B,
11th Infantry. In sccordsnce with & request from the siater, who is the
next of kin, in s letter dated April 30, 1927, the remains will be ehipped
to Italy %o an sunt and unole, at the following sddresss

Al Signor
Vincenso Casciano,
Via Panfilo Scudieri,
Solmonn
Prove Aguila, ITALY.

2. Tou will communionte with the unole of Private Casciano and advise
him that the remsine of $his soldier are belng shipped %o him in accordance with
& requent from the sister, Mra. Hary Momsco, G600 Séuth Street, Steubenville,
Ohie, and ascertain whether or not he will receive the body for £imal burisl
upon arrival in Solmons, Italy. Advise this office when slipment is nade.

8. Proourement Authority lssued to you wunder QM 9379 will be increased
by $100 to cover comt hipment of the body o Italy.

By order of Generals
xv Y
K. J. NAMPTON, y
G r% /g:\;i‘:__;”"’\\\ Lt. Gﬂ.ﬂnllp Q-N-C-, ﬁ?g
S‘,aﬂe’(ica‘ 4 \~ g -.-}f‘\v-h Asaistant \N&'
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Case 'of

Pvt, Nicole Caseiano- 795128, Co. B 1lth Inf. KIA 9/18/16

Agtions Requested.

l.a

2..

Letter to Burope advising of confirmation of remains recovered Sept. 1924
fron %solated grave in pit in the Hanide Woodk 1366.915 NN 241.87, Cmre,
Preny, M~-et-ll &and held in the llergue St. Mihiel American Cty., #1233
a8 those of Nicola Caseieno- 7953123~ Company B,11th Infantry,
Remains te be shipped to ftaly , to his . unt--
Address .1,
Al Signor Vineenzo Casglano
Solmona
Prov. Aquila, ltaly.

For your informatiom the brother- In-law given as the Emergency addressee
at the time of the above soldier's enlistment has sings died znd his widow
& sister of the above soldier, has made this request a&s per her letter of
April 80, 1927, that the remains be sent to *taly csre of her funt, and
gives the above address as that of her Aunt znd Unele, the parents of
the above soldier both being dead.

N

etc.

Letter to Mrs. Mary lonacoe , 650 South St., Steubenville, Ohio
ecknowledging receipt of her letter of April 80, 1927 , énd advice her

instrustions have been sent to the Cheif of the AGRS in Lurope to
ship remains of her brother--- to Italy-- ete. /’Z

B. Kensett Vail

g m ’7) }’7 C{\‘ [3 ? " Investigator.

t |
/.\ e \ 16’““13 4 P
A

’“‘"r

v

“ue
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Qit 293 Al
{Casolnno, Wicols)} April 16, 1927

lrss ¥ory lonmaco,
GB0 South Street,
Steubenville, Ohic.

Dear isdams

In reply ¢o your letter of Mawech 23, 1927, The Quartermesier
Cenernl desires “hnt you be informed timt 1 youn wish, the remains of
the latie Privete NMicols Casolsno, Commany B, 1lth Infantyy, sy be sent
to 1%aly for finnl burisl.

The Var Depsvtment will pay all expenses in comnection with
the shipment of 4ne body %o Itely, and the funeral expenses after the body
arrives at its desilimation may be paid by the United Siates Vetersns Buresu
in an amount not excesding $100. Application for reimbursement for funeral
expenses should be made to0 the United States Veterans Bupean, Arliangton
Building, Washingbon, D.Cup and; if possible, should be nocompenied by
the bills or regeipted bills.

Please advise this office whether or not the late Private
lileola Casolano is survived by his father and mother, and if so, whether
the body should be shipped to them for bufisel, If so, plesse furnish
thelr address. If this soldier is not survived by his papents, it is
requestad that you Sumish this offlce with the hewme and address of the
yerson in Italy who will receive the remins upon their arrival there,

el \,
K-

An early reply will be spprecisted.

’3,6
Very seuly youssy s

s

= S ERV
X, J. HAMPRON, ¥ -
L. Colonel, Gelialay ;\\J LNl
Aseintant S
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Case of
Pvt Nicela Cascicne- Ce. B 1llth Inf.

loes AGO Dips. card signed by Teny Meheca- reguests teturn ef bedy te U.Se

2eee Tony Meneca died July 1926-- left widew and 7 children.

Zess Widew of zbove Teny lMeneca-- is llary llencca nee Casciane.

4,00 Mrs. Meneca requests that boedy be shipped te Italy if same can be dene
( that is shipment expenses te be born by the Gevernment} if can not be

shipped te Italy then she will claim it fer interment here, but weuld
perfer te hive it buried ir the family let in Italy.

Ne Benus applicatien en f le per picne advice AGO

Insurance is being peid to the sister Mrs Mary Meneca 645 ~euth St., Steubensville
Ohie.

& ferm was sent to the father ef the @above scldier but the accemplished form has
net been returned to the Vet. Bur. ( per phene V/B 3-28-27 *
father vigner Gaetena Cascizne, via Panfilie Soutirti #19, Sulmena iquine ,
ltaly

“hersfere

letter te Mrs. lMary leneca- €45 beuth St., Steubenville, Ohie,
advising ef receipt of her letter of B8/23/27 and advise af te Xmkmr ruling in
regard tc¢ shipment of bedies and amennt allewed fer expenses, ask If father. er
mifper:ipulivingrdif-seithacaddress of same, if net te whem weuld bhe remains be

shipped eta. gfp o ‘(

e Lensett Vail
investigater.
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loster QU 293 A-C.{ Casciano, Hicols, ) Mareh 7, 1927, coub'd.

As action in this oase is being held uwp peniing receipt of
informntion from you &8 to disposition of the body, it will be appre-
oiated if you will reply ss soon &8s possible, using the enclosed
officisl envelope which requiree no postage.

Vary traly yours,

v 40

P K. J. HAMPROH, ”"'"”(
Yot L4s C0Les Qalalay
BHCLe ! Laglstant
anvelone

i




QK 293 50,

{Cascinno, Hicols, Pvi.,,
Co. B, 1ith lIanf,) s March 7, 1927

My, Tony Honaco,
648 Bouth Street,
Steubenville, Ohic.

Dear 8irs

; The Quartermsster General is pleased to inform you that the
rensing of the late Private NWicols Caselano, 790123, Private, Company B,
13th Infantry, have been recovered from en isolated grave in the IHanide
Vood, and sre now being held in the mortuary &t the St. Wihiel hmerican
Cemetery, Thisucourt, H-et-M, France, pending advice &8 to their dis-
position, DPrivete Cescisno's identification tags were found on the
remsing,

The records of this office contain & request from you for the
veturn of the remsins of this soldier to the United States for fimal
inserment. As sone time has elapsed since you requested the return of
the body, this letter 1s %o inguire if 1% ls 8%ill your wish that this
action be taken. If you do not wish %o have She remnins returned, they
my be permanently interred in one of the besutiful Americen military
cenoteries oversess., 7These overseas cemeleries have recently been -
improved and besusified to make them fitsing resting plmges for the
heross sleeping there. The temporary merkers now st the graves will
soon be replmced by the permanent headstones { orosses for the graves
of those of the Christian faith and Stars of David for she graves of
those of the Jewish faith,} Bach headstone will Ve inacribed with the

nene of the soldier,his rank, regiment, divielon, date of death and
State from which he oame.

1£ Private Casoiano is avwvivﬁd by any nesr relatives, 1% is
requested that their numes and addresses be furnished.

1t is not the polioy of the Department to sttempt to influence
relatives as to the disposition of thelr desd, but {4 is honored when
eugh relstives entrust their loved ones %o ite oare, and intends to
administer thst trust in & sanier befitting the emorifice which the
poldiers made. GShe Depsrtment will be plessed to regeive peramission %o
bury the remaing of the late Private CAsoleno oversens.






7 2-28-27

v&‘(\w
m“

‘For action then please send to

Mrs. Mullen for letterw. ,2;45%949LA/£L

E., Kensett Vail

goe a8 now stands te be RIETUANED.
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gascisno, Nick ‘ March 18, 1925,

e e

The Postmaster,
Chicago,
Illincis .

Dear Sir:

The fuartermaster General desires that your attention be invited
to the inclosed lettsr dated March 7th, 19285, addressed to NMr. Ransom D.

Linton, 2001 Washington Blvd., Chicagpo, Illinoia which was returned to
this ofﬂca unc la imed,

As the information rsquested of Mr. Linton will be of material
assistance in the investigation in the case of two unknown soldiars of
the World War, it will be appreciated 1f you will endsavor to locate his
present address, and make delivery of the letter, if possibla.

Should you be unsuccessfal in locating him, kindly return
corraspondance.

Very truly yours,

R.P.HARBOLD,
*Jnr' 0"‘ c- 0 LN )/,
21incls. Assistant. ok
Inol.l-Letter.Moh. 7/25 : hia
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-Chicago, I11.
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Case of
Nicela Camciano- 795126- Pvt. Ce, B 11th Inf. KIA 9/14/18

Actions requested. p, 'S ;f,J
RV
Letter tog //J {LL*“‘ Va adt
Tony Monaco, 645 South S5t., Steubenville, Chie, The Cuartermaster General
desires yxmmximxbmxinfm that you be informed the remains of your brether-in-law
Pvt Nicela Casgciane- 795123~ Compeny B 1lth Ilafantry, was recovered frem
iselated grave in the Hanide wood, and are being held in the mortuary of the
Ste Mihiel American Cemetery, Thiaucourt, M-et-ll. pend ing dispostion advice
from this office.
Our records show request for the return to the U.Se. of remains, as it has
been some timne since this request was it made this letter is to inquire if
this is 8till your wish-- etec.

For yow informaticn two ef his identific: timn tags weresfound on remains,

To the A.G.0. advising the recovéry of remains of Pvt. Nicola Caseiano- 795123,
Company B, 1lth Inf. from isplated grave in pit in Hanide Wood, at coord.
368,915 Lagst 241,87 North, Cmme. Freny, M-et-l,

For yow information twe of this soldiers identification tags were found on

remeins. M/ W m/é

B, “ensett Vail
tnvestigator.



Address reply to WAR DEPARTMENT :
DIRECTOR OF PUR,  OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORACE
Munitions Bldg. ‘ C Tois WASHINGTON

‘PROCUREMENT AUTHORIZATION -




2=23~-27

Case of

lick Casciano Co. B 1llth inf,
Mr. E.E.Davis

What is your decisich in this case

le. That remains ( parts on whiech were found two identificuticn tags of the
e
soldier) be buried in Burope and the E/a( brother-in-law) be advised of
grave lecztion when receipt of same is received?

or ¥

2o That regular precedure Re follewed, that is advise E/A of recovery and

ask if desire remsins returned to U.S. as per their request.

VAl - r
/ fﬁ%j\ Vv*"- <iggF;;‘AtJZAL£2;l
“;] _ L. Kensett Vail
7 Investigater.

We have severel times advised /A approximately of conditicns of findings, when
requesting dispostion advice. (ZKV)
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PMile:; 293, Casciano, HNick lst Ind. _ JpW.
Hgrs. American G.R.8., Q.M.C, in Europe, Paris, FPfance, November
3, 1924. To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, D.C.

1. Porwarded herewith G.R.S. Form 16-A for remains
of Pvt. Wick Casciano, 795123, Co. B, 11lth Inf., recovered by
the Regearch Pergonnel of this office. In connection with this
recovery, it is noted that GRS Plat C-87 shows this Soldier to
have been buried with threse (3) other soldisrs, viz., John C.
otroup, Ezra V. Mayo end Harmon C. Steagall. These soldiers
have, or have had, a confirmed burial in the St. Mihiel Cemetery,
and it is possible that part of the remninsg of Pvit. Casciano were
bronght into this cemetery at same time as they, and is now carried
as an Unknown.

2. With reference to paragraph 1 of basgic letter, Form
1 on file here for "Unknown Americen" buried at coordinates 52 H.E.
N 242 B 369, bears notation on back, "lioc tag on cross No tag on
body" with subsequent notation "Tag found on body Neme Corp Thomas
Regan 1lth Inf Col #787045, 87 Sec 18 Plot "." Concentration Form
1, dated June 17, 1919, shows Cpl. Regan concentrated in that grave
(Gr. 87, Sec. 18, Plot 8). Form 1-A, dated Jan. 20, 1919, referred
to in your lst Indorsement of March 27, 1924, shows that Unknown
in grave 2 was later identified as Cpl. Regan.

3. A search through such folders as we have for unlocated
casualties in the St. Mihiel Sector fails to give any additional in-
Tormation which may lead to the identity of Unknown U.S. Soldiers
U-3236 and U-3239. There isg no record here of a Grave Location Blenk
bearing the data referred to in paragraph 3 of bagic communication.

MO.M,

Wm.0eSmith
Chie fo-/'

.

'L encle.

(Form 16-4)



- %0 in yowr lst Indorsement of March

*

File: 293, Casoieno, Nick  lst Ind. | jpw. |
Hqrs. Ameriecan G.R;%.-, dslleCe 1n Burope, Paris, IFfenee, November
8, 1924, To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, DeC. i

ls Forwarded herewith G.K.S. Form 16~4 for remaing

_of Pvt, Niok Casoiano, 795123, Go, B, 11th Inf., recovored by

|
the Research Persomnnel of this offiece. In conneuvtion with this {
recovery, it is noted Lthat GRS Plat 0«87 shows this Soldier to =
have been buried with three (3) other soldiers, viz., John O,
Stroup, Hsra V. Mayo end Harmon O, Steagalls These soldiers
have, or have had, & confirmed burial in the St, NMihiel Cemetery,
and it is posgible that part of the vemnins of Pvt, Caseiens wers
brought into thia cemstory at same time as thay, and is now carried
as an Unknown, . | ”

: ' Ba With raference to paragreph 1 of basic letter, Form
1 on file hers for "Unknown Ameriean” burisd at coordinstes 52 N.B,.
B 242 & 369, bears notation on back, "lio teg on eross No tag om
body" with !ﬂlltq“? notation "Teg found on body Name Corp Thomas
Regan 11th Inf Col. 7787045, 87 Seo 18 Plot "." Concentrstion Form
? dabed June 17, 1919, shows (pl, Regan conoentrated in thet grave
b, 87, Sees 18, Plot 2). Form les, dated Jam, 20, 1919, referred
: i’t, 1924, shows that Unknown
in grave 2 was later identified as (pl. Re

s A senrgh through such folders an we have for unloscated
easusltien in the St. Mihlel Seetor f£ails bo give any additionnl ime
formation which may lead to the idemtity of Unkmown U.8. soldders
9236 and U-8839, There is mo reeord here of a Grave Loeation Blank |
bearing the date referred to in paragraph 3 of basic commnication,

{i

I
|
i

tramm o) -

% a2 ‘ “ s AI,
2 2 £ Pl e =y T
V! e AT o o N o BT A



N WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 AC

IN REPLY REFER TO.

Casciano, Nick. Sept. 4, 1924.

SURBRJECT:. Nick Casciano.

TO: " The Chief, AGRS, GMC., in Europe.

1. With reference to lst indorsewent from this office of March
27th, 124, and your letter of June 21, 1924, relative to Nick Casciano,
this office will be advised whether Corporal Thomas Regan, Co. L, llth
Inf., was disinterred from Grave 1 or 2, originmally buried in Commune
266, Preny E, 369 N.242, Grave Location Blank on file for Regan is
similar to the ones in the cases of Nick Casciano, Ezra Mayo,Harmin
Steagall and John C. Stroup, that is, they read that Chaplain Harry
Cressman arrived during the burial of these men and that they were buried
in a2 pit and one large cross erected, near monument "Lager Kohler" on
Boise le Pretre map 368.6, 242.4, near railroad slope, Sept. 19th, 1918.

2. This office believes that Corporal Regan was disinterred from
one of these graves and that he, together with Mayo, Stroup, and Steagall
make the 4 confirmed burials and that unknowns 3236 and 3239 complete the
6 burials. The necessary evidence to identify 3236 as Nick Casclano has
not as yat been found.

3. Any evidence which may lead to the identity of the 6th soldier,
will be sunplied, sugzesting yon may have received a Grave Location Blank
with the above mentioned data thereen by Chaplain Cressman.

By order of The Cuartermaster Gensra l:

0 "7 R,P.HARBOLD,
‘Agsistant .









' 24362
G.R.S.FORM #135 FILE NO.
IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPINTON 2-9-27 192
CASCIANO: NICOL: 795125- Pvte Co. B 11th Inf. K. Bept, 14, 1918

Tsoloted grgve In pit im tro Hantde et {at—shewn—en Blueprint C=870f 4/3&/19
GRAVE B 368,916 241.67 N Held in Morgue Cty 1233

CASE OF

DECISION QVER
DENTAL CHARTS AND_ PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS
CANP " LOCAL_RBOARD FROM _RELATIVES OF BODY
AeDs
No dental work
14
performed, teeth in
18:19 : No jaws
- A _#IL shape
(29) {80y (31)
: per Jetier from
2/4
i’/
HEIGHT 5 ft 6 ing | Impossible to determine
__WEIGHT 130 + lbs - " +
HAIR Blagk TCTe
SHOE SIZE —_adn
e o iy e Loy 2]
REMARKS
IDENTIFTICATTON TAGS
round.on_Body —_Found on Marker
YES  "CASCIANO: NICK U 5 4 7958 o marker

Buried in laugfe pit at & ft deecp , remmants of %ﬁ Bg uniferm 4 and field shoe

__ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

Original burial of body ‘ s
Originel burial of man In woods near nesr monument Lager kohiler 1 Phin de Lie (Pee."

2668.6 242.4 approx. near railroed slope. _ :
L&, Hensett Ve l--- dnvestigator. Wd

Investigator

Concur:: APFROVED: FER ¢ 109%

o

~Lifieer—im—Changey
25/402/ARK EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT



le. Ang. blue print plat C 87 of 4/11/19 shows graves listed as together
John Stroup
Hzra Alfonsawaye- 736947
Hick Casgiano 795023
Harmen G. Steagall 3356435

2e Form 14 of 1/20/19 shows for coord. 369 242
Gr. 1 Unknown i
2 Unknown

Se Alfonsawys ,Czra- 736947
4, Cuscienp, Nick 795123
Pe . “Stesgtl], Harmon G, 3356453
6 Stroup John G 734826

It will be noted the body listed a&s Ffirst of the group on the Blueprint is
listed as the last on the F-la, this would be logical if however the bodies
listed were in the scme sequence however they are not see abave.

7 bodies were reported disinterred ;from 369- 242 June 17, 1919

and listed &s J/ Brunddentified Amer. Soldiers, dzra 4. Mayo, Harmon G. Steéagall
and John Stroup,

however bn the remains of one disinterred as Unkidentified-- was found the tags
etey of Cpl. Thomas Regan , Co. L 1lth Inf.

The remains of Pvt, Cascizne we e not recovered per forms.

The blueprint as listed above shows
above the narrowv gauge R.R. Joseph Kucko & Aldolf Viesniewski,
Pittmen Midls,
_below the ReR. the four names as listed at top of memo.
- pver to the right of these &« out 250 meters is listed 3 greve to 'ether
. Cecil lMartin, Unidentified toldier, Ralph Momller. -

fhe Ist two and the two luxwn in the last are listed as exhumec from coord.
©69.16 242
Mills from 268.7 241.85

Attention is called to the 164 for recovery-- only parts of remuins were found in
pit with the two tuags, Burope has suggested that probably the remsinder of body
was dieinterred darlier and reburied us Unidentified U-3. Soldier, however & check
of the Unicentified from the coord. listed on form A for original burial p has
been checked and from lis ting they are not part of this soldier's bagy( see memo

atte "
“ence the investigator is of the opinion that remains recovered from the bit
in 1924 as listed on reverse side ahe Egrts of the remsins of Pvt. Cascizno and

should so be designated. - ' %Q(:22;4a>4“§2§21(~j§

0 ra

. B, sensctt Vail investigator.

Disp. Card siows reg for ret.



2=9-27
Wick Cesciano
U 3236 Co. A 1llth inf.
U 3289
U 3241

l,.Blueprint 33NE C-87 shows 4 bodies buried between Z.R. &nd road.
£3x John Stroup, Bzra A, (Mayo, Nick Casciano, Jchn Steagalle

2.0 Form 1A of 1/20/19 lists 6 bodies in Ume. Preny at coor. £69. 242
1-Unidentified, 2 Unidentified, 3 Ezra layo, 4 Nigk Casciano, 5 John Steagzll,
6 Jpohn Stroup. '

Zoe Morms 16 lists disinterred from 369 242 Crme. freny, 7 bodies.
& unfidentified Am rican Soldiers. one of which was identified as T. Regan
Stroup, Steagall, layo.

4., The remains of Pvt. Cascizno were ot recovered .

B, Check of the Unidentified was made with thouzht that the ¥emains of Pvt. Casciano
had been recovered amd identificotion lost on recovery- however

4~ The dental eghert of the bodies recovered did not check with that listed for
$vte. Casciano,

AGO 1it X4, 18:71¢9 29;50351 defective.

B when additicnal parts were recove ed from a pit, note--(Bur. lists recovered from
Ptt as shown on the blueprint €-87 €rom 268.915 241,87 ( which cocrd. are
not listed on or for any of the other recoveriesl

found in pit

2 tegs with NICK CASCIANO USA 795123
humerus, radius, ulna and hand, petella ond foot, left clavicle, sternum,
15 riuvs, 20 vertebrea, axis and sacrum.

C & check was msde of parts listed for the Unidentified recovered from same &s shown
on the forme 1A for the spldiers listed with Casciano, and
U 3236 list only left pelvis missin. collar ornament Co. A 1lth Inf.
U 8239 Missing parts---- None visible.
- U 3241 DNothing left of body except left humerus, 1 radius, 1 clavicle
1 frectured ulna, radius, eocoyx, several fregtured ribs and vertebrea.

1t will be noted that U 3241 is the only one listeé as having any parts missing,
e parts\however found are in some c¢ases the seme &5 these found in the pit wibh

at time tegs were found,
//// “Hence it is thou'ht that mekkme® the remains foumd are not parts of the bodies
listed as Unidentifid soldiers, however for certeinity with in reason dis nterment
ould be negessary snd & matching of bones, this woucd seem te be unnecessary«Eti ~

}fi Aer f‘*4577ﬁci copAileorss E.“f%(iéﬁiMZféébfﬁ;EEilfzé



Zngineer's blue print B52NE  Plat C 87 lists

Joseph KUCKO 1085246 --- -(Co. C 64th Inf. KIA 10/17/18 2
JIDOLF WIESNICWSKL 1033628 - Co. Bvé 1/c Co. G 64th Inf. KIA 10/18/18)

about 100 meters south west fro@ above iy listed
it tman(Pitman) MILIS 736354 -=( Co. E 1lth Inf.

about 150 meters south east of triis grave is shuwn
John Ge Stroup ( 734826 Co. B 1lth Inf. )

Zzra Alfonsa layo ( 756947  Co. L 11th Inf. )
ligk Cascizho ( 796123 Co. B 11lth Inf. )
Hermon G. _Streagall ( 3856485 Co. 4 15th M.G.BN. )

apout @50 meters east of these is listed 3 graves
Ceoil Martin ** ( 734512 Co. 4 11th Inf. (Cpl)
Unidentified american oldier

Richard Moellers ( 734760 Co. B 1lth Inf. )

Tncko, Wiesnicwski, Martin, and Moeller are listed as recovered 6/17/19 from
Crme. Preny, M-et-II B Z68.k6 242

Pitmen Mills from Cmme. Preny, E366.7 841.85
Stroup, Mayo, Steagell, U 3236, 5239, 3240 and Thomas Regen,

thet is recovered from this woods were 12 bedies,
there is listed 5 10 bodies

1 body that of Pvt. Nick Casciano is not reported recovered, in @919

81l the known men listed on this sketch are of the Bth ¥iv. except Kucko and
Wiesniewski who we-c of the 7th Div.

On a research and trenching of these woods in 2 pit was located parts of
a 1ody, perts of US OD uniform end field shoes size D 85 and two tage
with name of Nick Casgiano-- Lurcpe lists recovery of these parts were &s
shown on Plat C 88 from 3669186  241.67
these coordinates @o not agree with that given for the recovery of the
other remains listed on the blueprinte

Thomas Regem is listed &as heveng been dis nterred ss Unimown but @ag was
found cn the remainse



“isinterment of

Rzra Alphonsa Mayo, ( grave &6- 18 ) supervised by It. Glos
U 3241 : ' ! grave 140~ 1B ) typed by BM

U 3236 ) Go A 11th ( grave 136~ 16 )

Harmon G Steagale ( grave 58- 18 )

WIESNIEWSIKI; Adolph  ( grave 61-18 ) SWPeTyigeq by It. Glos

U 3289=-——--= -mmm —= ( grove 138-16 ) typed by JMB
Thomas Ragen ( grave 87 36 ) swpervised by It. Glos
John G.Stroup ( grave 57-18 ) tyoced by AEB

Pitman Mills ( grave 60-18) supervised by Lt. Glos

Jos, Kucko ( grave b59-18) typed by drs

1l6s for Martin and Meceller sre evidentl attached to file papers
es not in folder-- hence the supervisor of the disinterment and typist wre
not hoted,.

By Ko Vall
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F' O 293 A0

Mﬂek. Meh. 7, 1925.

Mr. John C. Ferry,
1953 W. 104th St.,
Cleveland, O.

Dear Sir:

~ The Quartermaster Genersl desires you to be informed thet an ine
vestigntion is Weing conducted to identify the bodles of two unknown
soldiers. The records show that you have some knowledge concerning the
death of one soldler buried with the unimnowns.

Six men were originally burled in a pit in Vieville near Preny.
There 1¢ on file a report by Chaplaln Cressman reading as follows: “Arrived
during burisl. Gathered above bodies badly decomposed. Buried in woods
- nesr mormument “Lager Kohler", Bols le Pretre, on slope of railroad. One
large crose over the grave". <

Report by the Chaplain covers the following five soldlerss

1. Harwin Steagall,

2. Nick Casc iano,

PR

.\’F 7. ““’ 4

6. Thomas Regan,

6. Unknown. ' !

 "hen the bodies were disinterred, a question arose regarding the
ty of the body of Nick Cascisno, tkm% leaving two unknowns

A, 11tk Inf., are also witheut grave locations, -

Mo amelsy 1n the investigation, the Damrwent vill appreciate
your advising, 17 pessible, the name of the sixth solaier, and information
89 to the burial squad of any of the wbove soldiers.

Tor your reply, you 5y Wes the inelesed envelope vhich Pequires

4 't\
LA

CHwp

e .

: = e -




QM 293 AC
A\ Caseledo, Viek Mgh. 7, 1925,

L

Hev. Stewart M. Robinson,
25 Maple 8t.,
Lockvort, N.Y.

Daar Sire

The Quartermaster General dezires you to be informed that an in-
vestigation is heling conducted to identify the bodias of two unknown soldiers.
i. The records show that you have some knowledge cencerning the death of one
I soliier buried with the uanknoms.

8ix wen wers orlginally buried in a pit in Vieville nenr Preny.
There 1s on file a report by Chaplain Cressmn reading as follows: "Arrived
during burial. Gathsred above hodles badly decomponedi. Burled in woods near
monument "Lager Kohler", Bois le Pretre, on slope of railroad. One large
Gross over the grave".

Report by Chaplain covers the following five aol diers:

f 1. Harmin Steagall,
j 2. Wick Casciano,
! 3. Eazra Mayo,
1 4. John Stroup,
5. Thomns Regen,
l 6. Unknown.
L

When the boiles warfa disinterrad, & guestion arose regarding the

i identity of the bedy of Wick Cascisno, therehy lenving two mmq‘of

| the six men. The records farthsr show that Stevs Eviecs and Fugene O'Boyde
of Co. A, 1lth Inf., are fum carried without grave locations.

To asseist in gm invastigatlon, The Nepartment will appreclate
your advising, if W"‘&”l‘, the name of the &ixth seldier, and information
a9 to the burial squad of any of the above soldliers.

For your Pthl:?,’yoﬂmiy use the inclosed snvelope which requires
no poatage. sy

I
o L R

18 Rdvtwsop® N e

W) Feri) R.P. 7 ROLD e
¢ g M”g .M. C. g Cﬂd

i b g

BT (e 5 Assistant. ' WPR




N Qi 293 AC

\

?Casclano, Nick Meh. 7, 1925.

Mr. Jamas H. Ulmer,
Hopkins,
Mo.

Degar Sire

The Cuartermaster General desires you to be informed that an in-
vestization is being conducted to identify the bodies of two unknown soldiers.
The racords show that you have some knowle ige concerning the death of one
sol dier buried with the unknowns.

8ix men were originally buried in & pit in Vieville near Preny.
There is on file a report by Chaplain Cressman reading as follows: "Arrived
during burial . Gathered ahove bodies badly decomposad. Buried in woods near
momument "Lager Kohler", Bois le Pretre, on slepe of railroad. One large
¢ross over the grave".

Report by the Chaplain covers the following five soldlers:

1. Harmin Steagall,
| 2. Nick Casciano,
; 3. Ezra Mayo,
! 4. John Streup,
| 5. Thomns Regan,
| 6. Unknown.

- ™hen the bodies wore disinterred, & guestion arose regarding the
1dentity of the body of Niek Casclano, thereby leaving two unknowns of the
8ix men. The records further show that Steve Evics and E‘Pgem 0'Boyle of
Company A, Llth Inf., are also carried withowt grave locations.

To aselst in the investigation, The Department will aporeciate
your aivising, 1f possible, the name of the sixth soldier, and informution
a8 to the burial squad of any of the above soldiers.

[

For your reply, m\w 'iiiw,?g the 1m16uﬂ on?oﬁ'ﬁa which requires

| no postage. P i
g & Y V‘q truly yows,

g g s 0 Al o 8= L
L ) " < !\ f) \“}\JU\L{\] ’1\.“0;5-\7&; %“\@ ’:Q % e b\ "‘; : \
. / | ! el e 8 - W .
: ¢ AN IO . L L R.P.HARBOLD ol
| (" 4 S'-.. g’ *:..-L,’ kf P\ ‘t M.C ;
l 1 inel, % R A e i

‘ ! Assigtant.
enve lope . '. ¢ b ab‘r.mt'



~& QM 293 AC
biasciano, Nick March 7, 1926.

~—

Mr. Alexander Phillidy,
Mobridge,
Bl D 2

Dear Sir:

The Guartermaster Ganeral desires you to be informed that an in-
vestigation 18 being conducted to identify the bodies of two unknown soldiers.
The records show that you have asome knowledge concerning the death of one
scldier buried with the unknowns. ;

8ix men were originally burled in a pit in Vieville near Preny.
There is on file a report by Chaplaln Cressman reading as follows: "Arrived
during burial. Gathered ahove bodiss badly decomposed. Buried in woods near
monument "Lager Kohler®", Bois le Pretre, on slope of railroad. One large
cross over the grave'.

Report hy the Chaplain covers the following five sol diers:

1. Harmin Steagall,
2. Nick Casciano,

3. Esra Mayo,

4. Jehn Stroup,
5. Thomas Regan,
8. Ulﬂmﬂm.

When the bodies were disinterred, a question arose regarding the
ldentity of the body of Nick Casciano, thereby leaving two mkn?wnl of the
six men. The records further show that Steve Evicz and Bugene 0'Boyle of
Company A, 1lth Inf., are also carried without grave locations,

To assist in the investigation, The Department will appreclate
your advising, if possible, the name of the sixth seldier, and information
a8 to the burial squad of any of the above soldiera.

For your renly, you my use the inclosed envelope which requires

" VYary truly yows,

R.P.HARROLD

Mﬂr, Q-“nﬂ. LW -

Asslstant. Tgﬂeﬁ!
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M : March 7, 1925.

Mr. Henry Summermacher,
32901 Washington Blvd.,
Chicego, Il1.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that an in-
vestigation is being condncted to identify the bodies of two unknown soldiers.
The records show that you have some knowledge concerning the death of one
soldier buried with the unknowns,

8ix men were originally buried in a pit in Vieville near Preny.
Thers is on file a report by Chaplain Cresuman reading as follows: "Arrived
during burinl. Gathered above hodies badly decomposed. Buried in woodse near
monument "Lager Hohlar", Bols le¢ Pretre, on slope of railrosd. One large
cross over the grave".

Report by the Chaplain covers the following five soldiers:

1. Harmin Steagall,
2. Nick Casciano,
3. Eara Mayo,

4. John Stroup,

6. Thomas Regan,

6. Unknecwn.

When the bodles were disinterred, a gquestion arose regarding the
| identity of the body of Nick Casclanc, thereby leaving two unknowms of the
' gix men. The records further show that Steve lNvicz ani Fugene 0'Boyle of
i Company A, 11th Inf., are also carried without grave lecations.
|

To assist in the investigation, The Department will appreciate
your advising, if possible, the name of the sixth soldler, and information
a8 to the burial squad of any of the above soldlers..

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope whish requires

ne postage. e e g :

; Very truly yours,
\

| 7 | t e R.P.H ARBOLD LN
| - oY o k,‘ o
& o e _ LR Sl vi Major,Q.M.C, Mﬁp
‘ 1iml. 2! e d Assi stant. wop
. ne T )

envalope



__E QM 293 AC
March 7, 1925.

yasciano, Nick

/

Mr. Joseph C. Keys,
R.F.D. 1,
Fredericktown, Pa, i

Dear Sir:
The Uuartermaster General desires you to he informed that an in~
vestigation is being conducted to identify the boiies of two unknown soldiers.
The recordis show that you have some knowledge concerning the death of one

soldler burled with the unknowns.
Six men were originally buried in & pit in Vieville near Preny.
There is on file a report by Chaplain Cressman rsading as follows: "Arrived
daring burial. Gatheredl above hodies baily decomnosed. Buried in woods near
momument "Lager Kohlar", Bols le Pretrs, on slops of raklroad. One large

cross over the grave".
Report by the Chaplain covers the rollowing five soldiers:

Harmin Steagall,
Nick Casciano,

Ezra Mayo,

! John Stroup,
{ 5’ Thomas Regan,
L i 60 Umﬂ‘m.
When the bodies were disinterred, & question arose regarding the

ldentity of the body of Nick Casciano, thereby leaving two unknowns of the
The recerde further show that Steve Eviecz and Eugene 0'Boyle of

t 8lx men.
Company A,1lth Inf., are also carried without grave locations.

To aselst In the investigation, the Department will apprecliate
if possible, the name of the sixth soldier, and information

your udvuingi :
rial squad of any of the above eoldiers.

i
2.
3.
4.

[ as to the bu
For your reply, you fiay nse the inc losed envelope wilch requires’
no postage. ra R T e
" i 55T SRR U
\ o D Very truly yours
= g \“ % ' /v. m Bkl i \ )
\{;‘1&&\("‘\5 ,\Qﬁ&\)(\h? (:/, (% S ;fg E '>=T' \; ;
fiy i R REg e g
‘ \ Sigee i R.P.HARBOLD
1 Ao €3 3 u S : . 3 “"
I‘u _‘. “":J' M&Jb? h.u,@n L\T
v Agsiatant. e}
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‘\Galuiam, Niek. Mch.?7, 1925.

LG S el T

Lo

Mr. Elijah G. Woody,
Scott Hill,
Tenn.

Dear Bire

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that an in-
vestigation is being conducted to identify the bodies of two uninown
soldlers. The records show that youn have some knowledge concerning the
death of one soldier buried with the unimowns.

Six men were originally buried in a pit in Vieville near Preny.
There is on file a report by Chaplain Cressman reading as follows; "Arrived
during burial. Gathersd above bodies badly decomdosed. Buried in woods
" nesar monument "Lager Mohler®, Bois le Pretre, on slope of railroad. One
large cross over the grave". :

Report by the Chaplain covers the follewing five soldlers:

1. Harmin Steagall,
; 2. Nick Casciano,
| 3. Esra Mayo,
4. dJohn Stroup,
| _ 6. Thomas Regan,
l y 6. Unknown.

When the bodies were disinterred, a question arose regarding the
tdentity of the body of Nick Cascimne, thereby leaving two unknowns of the
six men. The recordis further show that Spsve Evies and Bugene 0'Boyle of
Compsny A, 1l1th Inf., are also carried without grave locations.

To assist in the investigation, the Department will appreciste
your advising, if possible, the name of the sixth soldier, nnd information
ag to the burial squad of any of the above soldlers.

For your reply, you may use the inclesed envelape which requires
no postags. PN ' :

My \ ‘1'* \N C\}‘ % (f fﬁ Vary truly yours,
wHE YWoevdM, : SF el b
/ o8 £ ‘_,g;' o a'.p.-,mmam,‘_ i
, ; ‘ o o Bl R hé‘r .M. 0.
.

1 inel. N e ; ' Aesistan






HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QM.C.. IN EUROPE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE ‘
20 RUE MOLITOR SDC /ll'k

PARIS, FRANCE.
June 21, 1924.

File MNo. 293 =~ Unknown U. S. Soldier Noe. U=3236,
Subject: Unknown U. S. Soldier No., U=3236. (Casciano, Nick.)
Toz The Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C.

l. In compliance with instructions contained in your lst Ind. of March
27, 1924, the body of Unknown U. S, Soldier No, U~3236 buried in Grave 30,
Block B, Row 27, St. mihiel American Cemetery #1233, Thiaucourt, Meurthe=
et=loselle, was exhumed and investigation made of collar ornament.

Collar ornament reads "Co. A, 1llth Infantry."

2 You will note that in Par. 2. of your letter you refer to U=3256.
We presume that this was in error as Uaazgg has no bearing on the case,

——
|

= ¥t

Y o (Y?\\]

L\

1

-

U\

’N{W\ ;



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL iz ‘(-‘; :
. WASHINGTON ]
IN REPLY REFER Tow—m.."a-c * 5 ‘ O
(Casciano, Nick) June 3, 1924, "\'"*
SUBJECT: Investigation in case of Nick Casciano. ,hé)
TO: The Chief, A«GsReS., QeMeCe, in Europe, 20 rue Molitor, Paris, o
France. S:
[
: s
l, The records of this office show that reply has not yet been (\
received to 1lst indorsement from this office dated March 27, 1924, file =
QM 293 A=C Casciano, Nick =, copy of which is inclosede

It is desired
that reply to this indorsement be expedited.

By oxder of The Quartermaster General:

R. P. HARBOLD; . N\ &7
1 Incl. Assistante ' £
copy 1lst ind, { v
ol 1800 199, 3
e 92¢) 3
293 ~Casciano, Nick. 1st Ind. AN

?:DC/}epm
Haqgtrs ﬁmencan G.eReS8.,2.M.C.,in E., 20 rua M lith Z?arls Jfrance,
June 2%, 1984.-- To: The Quarternaster Genera \Wasmngton,D C.

“-\ -:
1. Above-mentioned 1lst Indor sement w&s replied to by letter

from this office dated June 21, 1924 (File No.893-Unknown U.S
Soldier U-3236),

£

Subje ot : Unknown U.S.Soldier U- 3236(0asclano'm1ck8

'.A ".’ﬂ:#f“},‘,
1 EI] cl . ._":t\[‘ ‘;!1 , O
(copy 1st Ind.) )




QU 293 A=C,
Casciano, Nick 1st Ind.

War Department, OQMG, Washington, DeC., March 27, 1924--To the Chief, AGRS,
QMC, in Europee

le G.ReSe. Form lé=A, July 17, 1922, shows Corporal Thomas Regan,
Company L, 1lth Infantry, was disinterred July 17, 1922, from Grave 87,
Section 18, Plot 2, Cemetery 1233, and reburied in Grave 34, Block C, Row 4,
Cemetery 1233, It is desired that this office be advised of the original
burial and particularly whether he was reburied from Graves 1 or 2 of the
Commune 256, Preny, E369, N242, An effort is being made to identify the
$wo unknowns in Yreves 1 and 2, reported om Form 1-A, Jamuary 20th, 1919,
on which Form the following bodies are listed:

Grave 3, Ezra Alphonso Mayo, Company L, llth Infantry
" 4, Nick Casciano, Company B, 1llth Infantry
" 5, Harmin G. Steagall, Company A, 15th Machine Gun
Battalion

" 6, John C. Stroup, Company B, 1llth Infantrye

&
2. Records show that Collar Ornament on U-3256, reads: Company A,

11th Infantry. This office can find no record of a Company A, 1llth Infantry ¥

man, but does find a Company A, 15th Machine Gun Battalione Information
is desired whether this ornament actually reads Company 4, 11th Infantry,
or may it not read Compeny A, 15th Machine Gun Battalione All evidence
on file indicates that U-3266 is Harmin G. Steagall, Company A, 15th
Machine Gun Battalion, except the collar ornament reading Company A,

11th Infantry; and that the body heretofore shipped as Steagall is in all
probability Nick Casciano.

By order of The Quartermaster General:

R. L. FOSTER,
Assistante.

COPE:
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
CEMETERIAL DIVISION

Date

To.. .. S RoomESe SR

All Officers,

Col. Penrose

Lt. Col.Davis, 0. R. C,
Capt. Wynne

Lieut. Conner

Mr. Robb - Principal Clerk
Mrs. Hodges - Personnel Clerk
Mr. Houghton — Files

Mr. Saxton - Cemeterial Branch
Mr. Grant - Inquiry Branch

Mr. Plotner - Supplies

Prepare reply( Sec'y of War
for( General Rogers
signature of( General Krauthoff
( Col. Penrose
( Lt. Col. Davis .

FOR:
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/7 M 293 A-C
Casciano, M April 11, 1924,

A S —
S ————

Rev. Harry P. ¢. Crensman, - 2
1817 Baet Grsenleaf St., ‘ X et
Allentown, Pa. . :

Dear Sip-

‘The Quartermnster General desireas that receipt bé acknowledged
of your lettar of April 9th, 1924, and to tha'nk you for the report contained "
therein, 1a connection with the investigatlon in the casae of tuo dnknom

sgldiers.

Very truiy yours,

R, P, HARBOLD,

Assistant S e
Mai o2 M G



—_

1817 East Greenleafl St., H‘\
*~Yentewn, Pa,

SRS ges T
War Department, e
Office of the G.M.General, . :
Washington, D.C. o

Dear Sir-

Yeur letter eof lMareh 27,1924, Q.M. 293 A-C, Caseiane,Niek -
has been received and I regret to say that I can give you né additienal
infermatien beyend that econtained en the reperts in yeur files. lMany
#f ‘my recerds were lest in actien and after I was evacuated to the hespitel{ ¢
s8e what additional infermatien may have been eoentained in them is lest. I
made it a practiee hewever te enter every bit ef available infermatien en
the blanks befeore sending them te headquarters and especially seo when there
was any questien as to identificatien.

If my memory serves me correctly, I was coming threugh the weeds
when I met a group who were engeged in pelieing up the area and whe had al-
ready placed the bedies in the grave and covered them. The nen-cemmissioned.
efficer,whese name and erganizatien I do nit recall, asked me te take charge
of the material they removed frem the hedies of the men buried dnd supplied
me with all the infermatien he ecould. He teld me he had beer an undertaker
in eivilian life and had made a therough seareh of the bedies so I did net
request them te reopen the graves for anether search. As to = ether deta)
of the burial,I am unable te supply.any. In view of the fact that we hooke
up with the 90 Divisien at the time, and beth divisiens had burial details.
in the field the best I eceuld do at times was te eellect data from differe
details I met and send them te headquarters at the request of these in charge
of the burial details.

i
Kindly #Mete the follewing ecorrection of address, ¢
From g Te read- A
Rev, Parry P.C.Cressman, Rev, Harry P.C.Cressman, [ |
4356 Nerth 4 Street, 1817 Fast Greenleaf Street,
Allentown, FPa. Allentewn, Penn'a.

Sincerely Yeurs,

larr§ P.C.Cressman,
1817 Eas§ Greenleaf St., '
Allentewn, Penn'a.

APR 10 1924

M. & R. BRANCH
0.Q.M. G




Form 8-V-A
WAR DEPARTLENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEZRAL
WASHTIIGTON

Date b o ol e s L

SUBJECT: Information required for Cemeterial Division.

TO: The Adjutant General of the Army, World War Division, Washington, D,C.

1; It is rgquested. that the items checked below be completed:
Cae Ca

Aof’ ty ¢ 0
'{ause of death [t tr d N B

% Serial number '7:¢\5 /}\; h. Authority (cals A s - ',) - ‘t! - ?

-

A . . £ 7 ¢ = P
"d, Organization (%4 4. /[ e i. Emergency Address 7 gy M¥ltoreas

44
( 3 t £ s b

}a-. Rank @/M‘f Lyt Lol 778 fubimadle Iy

>
'

j. Relationship .ttt

BODY DESCRIPTION:

1]

a. Date of enlistment Qg?a,t;lg 191) d. Height ’Qh'f'#ﬁ' b e

- a "r i / ) ¢
b. Age at enlistment ©° Y /, 2 e. Weight T L ffj_ e
¢. Color of hair {40 a 3.{’3. = f. Fractures or breaks Caq paad

L-DENTAL CHARTS:

Mobilization. i Local Board,
4
sl w e Ll ""1280PET R TE T 654329, 12345683
Upper right Upper left Upper right Upper left
vl _ 3P Fo 3/
8X454321 1234000s BYE8s54832) 123945698
Lower right Lower left Lower right Lower left
¢\
J \

For the Quartermaster General:

B/REC'D WORTLD WAR DIV.Assistént, Besierd C

23/76'7' " 4 APR 4 1'.')&’5.— '. | _
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QM 293 A-C
Caseiano, Nick March 7 1924,

Bawp Harry P. C. Cressman,
435 North 4th S%.,
Allentown,

Pennsylvania.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be infommed that anyin-
vestigation is being conducted to identify the bodles of two unknown
soldiers burled in graves 1 and 2, Commne 256, Preny, Meurthe-et-Moselle,
52 W.E., Coordinates E369,N242. Phe following listed bodies were reported
buried by you in the woods Bols le Pratre near a monument inscribed
"Lager Kohler” on a slope near the railroad track:

Grave 3, Eara Alphonso Mayo, Company L, llth Infantry
" 4, Nick Casciano, Company B, 1lith Infantry
? 5, Harmin G. Stengall, Company A, 15th M. G. Bn.
" 6, John C. Stroup, Company B, 1lth Infantry.

You have made a notation on the grave location blanks as follows:
"Arrived during burial, bodies decomposed - gathered information." It
may b possible that one of these bodies im that of Thomas Regan, Company
L, 11th Infantry, whose body was taken from this npnroximate location.
There remains one body from this location under the designation "Unknown®
wiich bears collar ornament, Company A, 1lth Infantry. You reported
Thomas Regan "400 yards from railroad track back of tar paper shed, photos
and letters on hody - 8ix buried in grave, arrived while hurial was in
nrogress”.

The Department wn%pﬁb appreciate a detailed report from yom
contalning any information th 844 to thu identification of the unknown
bodles in graves 1 ani 2. For your r‘&? on may use the inclosed official

envelope which requires no postage.

“, ql,(

2.5 4,8
: A “;’y truly yours,
g

I \
l'-?' I
Nk 44 .:’;’ - Ly [
! j "%r : }‘;“!Ju"g/ R. L- mm. c ‘- '
1 inel. / o op Ageistmt. WOR wo/™/

snvelope. | B W, "{g“, ' ) EED



QM 293 a-C :
Casclano, Nick. lst Ind.

War Dspartwent, OCMG, Washington, D. C., March 27, 1924--To the Chief, AGRS,
QMC., in Barope. .

1. G. R. 8. Form 16-4, July 17, 1922, shows Corporal Thomse Regen,
Company L, 11th Infantry, was disinterred July 17, 1922, from Grave 87, é
Sectlon 18, Plot 2, Cematery 1233, and reburied in Grave 34, Block C, Row 4,
Camstery 1233. It is desired that this of fice be advised of the origimal
burial and particularly whether he was rsburied from Gruves 1 or 2 of the
Commane 256, Preny, E369, W242. An effort is being made to identify the
tw#c unknowns in Graves 1 and 2, reported on Form 1-A, Jameary 20th, 1919,
on which Form the following bodies are listed:

Grave 3, Bzra Alphonso Mayo, Company L, 1lth Infantry
" 4, Nick Casciano, Company B, lith Infantry
" B, Harmin G. Steagall, Company A, 15th Machine Gun
Battalion

* 6, John C. SBtroun, Company B, 1lth Infantry.

2. Records show that Collar Ormament on U-.'BB&. reais: Company A, llth
Infantry. This office can find no record of & Company A, 1llth Infantry man, dumt
doss find & Company A, 15th Machine Oun Battalion. Information is desired whether
this ornament actnally reads Comwpany A, 1ith Infantry, or may it not read Cempany
A, 15th Machine Gun Battalion. All evidsnce on file indlcates that U-3256 is
Harmin G. Stengall, Company A, 15th Machine OGun Battalicn, except the collar
ornament reading Company A, 1lth Infantry; and that the body berstofore shipped
as Steagall is in all prodability Wick Casciano.

By order of The Cuartermster General:

}5 ‘h. POSTER, - :
e

4, EED et




T e e e e ——— ————————————

m/mﬁ;/mr .
15th February, 1924

&

Subjest: Case of rrivate Mick Caselano, Co.B. 1lth Infantry.

Toe  The martermaster General, dunitions Building, Washington DeCs .

1. Attentlon is invited t0 your ist Indorsemont dated Jum
31, 1922, Pile lioy 293.6 C-R-#24362 (Caselano, Nicola) and 4th {iidp:
£rom this office dated darch 9, 1922, 2N, Ll

2« 1% sppears that no doeision has beon received from o£5]

as to the idontity of Unimown UsS.So0ldier U-3236 for whom Ge m 164
was forwarded your office in comneotion with the case of the a 0 soldiar.

3. As this case is at prosent undor investigation in tuds office,
it is requested that this office be advised of your decision with
reference t0 Unknown UsBeSoldior U-3236 at presont buried in Grave 50,
"Blook B, Row 27, St.uiblol American Cometery $1833, Ihiancourt, keurtho-ot-
mm- ! ]
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March 19, 1924,

150

Letter to Chaplain Harry P. C. Gressman, 435 No. 4th aillentown, Pa.

This office is endeavoringto ldentify the bodies of two unknown scldiers
buried in graves 1 and 2, Commmune 256, Preny, Dept. Meurthe et loselle,
52 N.E. Coord E 369 N 242,

The following listed bodies
Grave 3, L “Alphonso Mayo, XG0, 112 Infe

4, ck Casciano, x GoB 2 Tnf. "

5, Harmin G. Steasgally Co. A 15 M.G.

6, John C. Stroup,+ ©Co. B 11 Inf,

were reported buried by you in the woods/near a momument inseribed
o0is le Pretre

¥ Lager Kohler" on a slope near the railroad track. You have made
notation on the grave location blanks as follows: "Arrived during
burial,- bodies badly decomposed- gathered information.

. =) k
It may be possible that one of these may be Thomas RAgan, Co. L 11th
Infantry, whose body was taken from this approximate location.. There
remains one body from this location under the designation "Unknown"
which,bears collar ornament Co. A 11 Inf. . 2L
X /&?M{b U—,é'a-«-fa.d“ ;;M ,,‘u. MM’E&C/C M—y@/o—v—%‘”

s

Also letter to Burope:
Reference their letter 2/15/24, Smubject Nicola Casciano and U 3236
and request the following informations

1, GRS form 164= 7/17/22 shows Gpl. Thos. Regan, Co. L 11th Inf.,
taken July 17, 1922 from Gr 87, Sec. 18, pl 2, 1233 and reburied
Gr 34 Bl C row 4, 1233, It ls requested that this of fice be advised
of the original burial and particularly whether he came from graves
1lora2 ufﬂommune 266, Preny, B 369 N 242, This office is endeavoring
to identify the two unknowns, grave 1 and 2 reported on form lA
Jan, 20, 1919, on which form is listed

gr. 8 (seey memo next above) graves 4 5 & 6

2, Hecords show Collar Ornament on U 3256 as Go. A 11 Inf. This office
can find no record of a Company A 11 Inf. man but does find a Go. A 15 NM,G.
gnd information is desired if this oynament does not actually read 15 MG,
All evidance on file indicates that U 3256 is actually Harmin Steagell

of A 16 Mz except the collar ornament listed on records, and that the

body heretofore shipped as Steagall is in all probability Nick Yasciano.

Cs



"LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

CAsciana. 7@.{2{/..&:@...

(Surname.) (Nunlber ) (First Nanfe and Initials.)

&f ¥ <

(Rank.) {Orﬂ‘amzatlon )
' DATE OF BURIAL. . 26 ?/ ........ Y nn
FENAGTHORFR RTINS0 oLl S bsatvn IRERRE TR v g 00 0

4 (Give Cemetery, Town and I)epa Map reference
" must SPEley clearly what map is used.

| GRAVE  NUMBER...............C.:. ..
| HOW MARKED Name Peg?. . ( _\‘D Cl‘oss?féf%
f - Headboard? . . ety ooy,
IDENTIFICATION TAGS: ' = - 4 )
Was one buried with body?. ... WEERCH IR G Lo
Was one fastened to name peg/ox . ‘
stake used as a gra.\e markeg. Td ..................... 1
# ‘
If ‘name unknow_n al'ld tags sing, description and marks |

should be given here:

o ,z?.%

(Sx;,nature and Rank of I{eportwg Oi'hdeﬁ )

P
¢ This portion to be sent to Chicf of Graves Registration Service.






Casciano Nick  #795123

Pvie

Septe. 19the

In woods near monument .Oges
kohler Bois wue rretre Map
386,60-242,4 Off near Railroad .
slopes. .

Chaplain H.P.C. Uressman
311th Inf,.

(Special #8)



/295.8 Ceme 1233, 4th Ind. HV/nwa.

Hgrs., American GES.,QUC., in Europe, 8 Avenue d'Iena, Paris. March 9th
1922. To: The (Quartermaster General, Iunitions Building, Washington, DeCe

le Returned, inviting attention to GsRe.S. Form 1l6-A covering
disinterment of Private Herman Ge STEAGALL, 3356433, Coe A.,15th
1. G.Bn., Grave 58, Section 18, Plot 2, St. Mihiel American Cemetery

| 41233, THIAUCOURT (M-et-1i)s
2e The remains of above mentioned soldier are now in storage

at the Port of Antwerp awaiting shipment to the United States. These
remains are being held pending receipt of decision as to jdentit

from your office.

We Ge BALL,
Lte COle,y, QealleCo,

1l Encl. Acting Chief.

.

P
-

“MO Lo







495.8 Cel.’l..-,‘,'—lg:jso 211(1- Ind. wfmn.

Hgrs. Zmerican G.ReS., Q.1.C. 1n Europe, Operations Division, 8,Avenue 4'Iena,
PARIS, February l6th. 1922. - To: Supervisor, iLrea #1, ROIMAGUE-sous-10NTFAUCON.

1. Forwarded for compliance and report by indorsement hereon with the
least practicable delay.

2. You will submit G.R.S. Forms $:16-A. covering disinterment and reburial
when completed.

£

R. P. HARBOLD,
Major, Q.I1.C.
Chief, Operations Division.

3rd Ind, jﬂ@%@ &
MRB/Th]

Supervisor, Area No.l, Romegne-scus=Mcntfaucon,(ieuse) 7 March 192%
To: Chief, AGRS,,QMC. in Europe, 8, Avenue d'lena, Paris.

1, Returned, advising that investigation shows that the
remeins from Grave 58, Section 18, Plot 2, St.Mihiel Cemetery #1232,
under marker inscribed “HERMAN G, STEAGALL, PVT., CC.A, 15th M,G.Bn.,
were exhumed on January 24, 1922 by Field Section Noil, for shipment
10 the United States.

2. The Special Exhumation directed in paragraph 1, 1st
Indoreement hereon, cannot, therefore, be accomplished.

r'o o

" Qolbede
=S i ¥

ffﬁﬁﬁiié
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1st Ind.

FILE NO, 293.8-C~R =~ {#24362,(CASCIANO, Wicola).

Froms: Oe Qe e Geo, Cometerial Division, January 31, 1922 - To: Chief,
American Graves Registration Servies, Q. L. Ce in L‘urope, 8 Avenue
d'Iena, Paris, Franca.

1. Returneds It is requestad that body contained in
Grave #58, Section #18, Plot 2, St. Mihiel Amarican Cemetery #1233,
Thiaucourt, Meurtha-a t-lloselle be disinterred in an effort to establish
tha true identity of this soldisr. Form l1-A covering the original
burial at E369; N242 raports, Miick Cascino, #795123 buried in Grave {4
and Harmin G. Steagall, i{#3356433 buriad in Grave #b5". Dental chart of
Harmon G. Steagall chacks with the dental chart of the UNKNOWN dis-
interred from Grave #135, Section #16, Plot #3, St. Mihiel Amesrican
Cems tary #1233, “hiaucourt, leurthe-at-Moselles and it is the opinion of
this office that in all probability a transposition occursd at the time
of reburial of thase two bodies.

2e The body dsseription and dental chart of Private Nicola
Casciano and Private Harmin G. Steagall afford ths following information:

Age at enlistmsnt - 30 yrs. 11 mos.; Color of
Eyas = brownj; Color of Ha.:.r - black; Haight -~

5 £t 6 ins.; Waight - 15(}5 1bse Tha following
taath wers missing at date of snlistment:

Lower right #6 and #7 and upper laft tooth {6
and lower left 5, #6, and #7 were unsarviceabls.

Age at enlistments - 28 years; Color of Eyes =
brovm; Color of Hair - brown; Height - b5 f£t. '?-— ins.;
Waight = 127 1lbse Lowsr Right Tooth ; #8 was missing
at date of anlistment,

By authority of the Quartermaster Gensral:

CHARLES Je W
Captain, Q. I COrps.

RECORDED
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q.M.C., IN EUROPE

8, AVENUE D'IENA

File To. 9243 - G F/233

FROM Chief.

0 The Quartermaster Gemeral, NMumitions Building,
VASHINGTON, D. C.

SUBJECT ¢ GeReS. Form #16-A.

@
L ]

1. Attached herewith is G.R.S. Form #16-A. covering
disinterment and reburial of UNKNOWN U-3236. Original Form #1
covering concentration of this Unkmown Soldier shows body to have
been exhumed from Isolated Grave #4, Commune of PRENEY, (M-ei-M)
Map Co=ordinates B52NE; E369.00; N242.00.) -  Original Form #1-A.
covering six burials at above mentioned map co-ordinates shows
this body to have originally been buried as Niek CASCIANO, #795123,
Pyt CosB. 1llth. Infantry. Form #16-A. herewith however, shows
"Cos4. 1lth.Infantry" collar insignia to have been found on this
soldier's wniform. This case is therefore forwarded you for
decision as to whether burial in Grave #1385, Sect. #16, Plot £3,
Ste Mihiel American Cemstery #1233, THIAUCOURT, (M-ot-li) can be
identified by your Office as Nick CASCIANO, or whether our records

will continue to show the burial in this grave to be UNKNOWN U.S.
Soldier U~-3236.

L d

HAer @il

. Ho F. RETHERS,
: . Colonel, Q.M.C.
/g

1 Incl.

PARIS, QOetober 28th. 1921 |

|
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P ﬁ/ b 2

Go B. IIth Infantry
5th Division CASCIANO, Nick, Pvt 795123

On Sept.l4th,I9I8 ebout 5,00PH we continued our advance
on the &t Mihiel Sector, about Three km.N. or N.W. of Ville en Haye,
a8 we were crossing a field the Cermans began shelling us, Pvt
caselano wes in the first wave. I was in the second about I0O0 yards
behind him. I was a eprporal at the time. As he was advaneing toward
the enemy the fartherest to the front a ghell hit at his feet. He
did not get up. We did not advance further as we were held up by
machine guns I am sorry I do not know where he is buried as he was
a fine soldier, guiet, fuick and attentive? I was glad to have him

in my squad. Informant} Linton, Ransom; D. Sgt 734618
Co B. IIth Infantry
Emergency addressi Home: 2901 Washington Boul. Chiecego,Ill.
Gaitano Gasclano,
19 Panifilo St, signed; Jim M, Whinney, “apt.
Aguila Eulmono, Italia. Comdg Officer

Fifth Division statistieal records: Killed in action Sept.14/I618,

s /A

|
|

e S

|



4 ; HEADQUARTERS
LMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q.M.C., IN EUROPE
8. AVENUE. D'IENA, PARIS

293.8 Cem.#1233. Pebruary 1l6th. 1922.

FROM : Chief

193 Quartermaster General of the Army,
Washington, D.C.

SUBJECT: Acknowledgment of receipt of correspondence

1. Complying with communication, office of the Quartermaster
General, Cemeterial Division, dated May 12, 1920, acknowledgment of
receipt of following correspondence is made:— 1st.Ind. dated January
3lst. 1922. File No. 293,8-C-R - #24362, (CASCIANO, Nicola)

AT S
| ‘ it
to which reply cannot be made within five days of its recelﬁ%ﬁ‘?t ol

2 The probable length of time within which reply may be WL 48

e

expected is twenty-five days from date.

H. F. RETHERS,
Colonel, Q.M.C

gﬁ?ﬁ;. ol Chief.



7"5 i .ﬁ'f. o ]
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1 HEADQUARTERS
.MERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE

8. AVENUE D'IENA, PARIS

29348 Cem. 1233, February 16th. 1922.
HFROM ; Chief
A0 Quartermaster General of the Army,
Washington, D.C.
SUBJECT : Acknowledgment of receipt of correspondence
1. Complying with communication, office of the Quartermaster
General, Cemeterial Division, dated May 12 20, acknowledgment of

eceipt of following corregpondence is maae = 1st.Ind.. dated January
Slst. 1922. File Hoe 293.8-0=R - 24362, (CASCIAND, Nicola)

to which reply cannot be made within five days of its receipt.

2. The probable length of time within which reply may bel
expected is twenty-five days from date. .

R. P, HARBOLD.

H. F. RETHEERSS
Colonel, Q.M.C.

HY /1me Chief.






HEADQUARTERS
AN RICAN GR. /ES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE
8. AVENUE D'IENA, PARIS

File No. Februnary 14, 1922
From: Chief,

To: Quartermaster General, U.S. Army (Cemeterial Division).
Subject: Acknowledgment of Correspondence.

Receipt this date is acknowledged of the following
correspondence from your office:

dbetiten )

dated: January 31, 1922.
lstdndorsement )

File No. 293.8 C. R. # 24362 (casciano, Nicola )

Subject: Ge Re 3 Fom it 16"&

Name : Pvt.Nicola Casciano.
Pvt.Harmin G.Jteagall

D‘Ll | S

rﬁ}/ﬁ&'f?@as,
CoToriel, @.M.C.






18t Inde

PIL: W0, 20348=0~0 w= #243682, (CASC1IANO, Uicolale

FTrom: Os (e He ey Cowtarial Divislom, Jamary 81, 1922 - 203 Chief,
Amariomn Graves Roglstration Sorvice, Qs He Ce in Durops, 8 Avemne
a'lana, Parls, Mmnoos

1s Netumed, It 1o requsted thnt body contained in
Gmve {68, Seotiom #18, lot §2, Ste Mihiel Amorican Camotory £
Thimaoourt, Mourthe-o t-liogalle disinterred in an offort to oata
the twue identity of thig soldiors Fom =A covering the original
turinl at 13693 242 reports, "Uick Cagoino, (785123 burdod in Grave 04
ond Moymin O Oteagall, /3356433 buried in Orave 6" Dontal churt of
Harmm Ge Stoagnll chaoks with tho dental chart of the UNGIOWN dis-
interred fyom Orave 135, Seotion (18, "lot §B, Ste Nibial Asorican
Comstery §1293, Thioucowrt, Nourtha-at-iiogelle and it is tho opinion of
this offl0e thot in all probability o transposition ogoured at the time
of reburial of these two bodles. :

By e body dosordption md dantad ahort of Frivata Nioolal
Cagolano and "rivate Upmain Ge Stangell afford the following infomaations .

anil
A
1

Urivate CASXANOT  Age ot anlisthont = 30 yres 31 mossy Color of W00
liyos = browng Golor of mt blaok; lodght «
5 £% & inseg Volght - lbss The 0l
tooth vors missing ot dute of snlistmont:
 Lower right $#6 nnd 07 ond uppr 1aft tooth #6
 md dowor loft 95, (8, ond {7 were 1ae

Triwote DTSABALLS Age at anlistmonts - 28 yearsg Color of iyes =
wowng Colow of Hady = browng Nolght = O ine.
HEEEEIEL

{8 was miosing
By nutherity of the (uertemmater Ganerals

3 b . &
MAILED ¥ Cf/?k
Wk i OMARLES 7o VN0, P30
v e a8y JAN 311922 Captain, G Te Oorpas W 2 A
0Q MG




January <6, l9zz.

File #2436%.

CASC [ANO, 79513, Nicola,
Pvt. Co. B, 1llth Intantry.

In reply to letter from France deated 10-28-21, file no. 293.8
Cem ledd, it is requested that a disinterment be made of grave 58, Sec.
18, Plot 2, Cty. 1233, reported for STHAGALL, 3356433, Harmin G, Pvt.
Co. A, 15th M. G. Bn. and 16-i be submitted to this office before final
decision is made as to identiiy of body in grave 135, Sect. 16, £lot 3,
Cty. 133, now reported as Unknown American Solidier. -

On original Fom 1-A showing six burialec st Coordination 3569,' | .

N242, there appear two Unknowns and four knownc. Greave & is 1'ei)q:'i.ed“.l
as Nick Cascino, 79blzd, and grave 5, as liarmon G. Steasall, 3356438,
Dental Chart for STEAGALL, Harmin G, shows : Crown, 7; #l7, missing

at enlistment. This information checks with crown, #7, and #17, missing
as is given on Form 16-A for grave 135, Sec. 16, Plot 3, Cty. 1233.
Dental chart for Pvge Nicola Cascisno, will not check with dental

chart of Unknown in grave 135, Section 16, Plot 8, St. Mihiel American
Cemetery, Whiaucourt, M-et-ll.

It i1s probable that = transposition gecured &t the
time of reburial of these two bodies.

77 .
Lt Alel oas o,
ra Bledsoe, i

Investigator.

3
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File No. October 28th. 1921
FROR 2 Chief.
70 The Quartermastey General, Imitions Buildiig,

WASHINGTON, D, C.
SUBJECT GeReBa Form {16~4.

1. Attached herewith is G.R.5. Form §16-A. covering
disinternent and yeburial of UNKNOWN U-3236. Original Form 1 ﬁ
covering concentyation of this Unimown Soldier shows body to have  [F07 i o
been exhumed from Isolated Grave {4, Commme of FREWEY, (bi-et-i) o .
lisp Co~ordinates B2IE; B369.005 N242.00. Original Form /l-A. M
govering slx burials at above mentioned map co-ordinates shows *
this body to have originally been buried as Nick CASCIANO, #795123, = .
Pyvts CoeBs 1lth. Infantry. Form #16~A. herewith however, shows ® S
"Gosds 1lth. Infantry” collar insignia to have been found om this
soldler's uniform. This case is therefore forwarded you for
degision as to whether burial in Grave #1356, Sect. /16, Plot 33,
5te iMihiel American Cemetery #1233, THIAUCOURT, (M-et-M) can be
identified by your Offige as Niek CASCIAND, oy whother our records
will gontimme to show the burial in this grave to be UNKWOWN U.S.

Soldier U~3236.

GeVeSe QUACKENBUSH.

H. P. RBTHERS,
Golomel, Q.i.C.

07 /1,
1 Inel.
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Steubenville, Ohio,

Janwary 16, 1922.

Charles J. Wynne, Cap. &,M. C.,
War Department,
Washington, D.C.

Dear oSir:

File No. 293.8 C«R--#24362 (CASCIANO, Nicola) :
Case of Private Nicola CASCIANU, #F795I2F=me= &

\
o

Co. B, 11th Infantry. 4

. r‘

D

In answer to your inguiry of January 11, 1922, I ¥ |

wish to state that the late Private Nicola Casciano, prior s
to entry in the service had no dental work performed, his i
teeth being in A. No. 1 shape. “
N

Further I wish to state that he mmd no fractured N

bones that I recall before entering the service. - )

o L X
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Fils No.
Fromg
Tos

Subjeots

Janery 11, 1922. Y%‘%J\L L

293.8 O=R = 24362 (CASCIANO, Nicola)
The Quartermaster Gensral, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Divisiom).
Mr. Tono Monoco, 645 South Street, Steubenville, Ohioc.

Case of Private Nicola CASCIANO, #795123, Co« B, 1lth Infantrys

l. The records of this office do not indicate that
roply has been received to our commmiocation dated December
8, 1921 wherein you were requested to secure from your
local dentist and forward o this office a chart of 311.3,
dental treatment performed for your ocousin, the late :Pr
liicola CASCIANO prior to his entry into the Service -- hg

chart to include orowns, £illings, bridges, missing :,& y ;' Phi

8toce It was further requested that you furnish informat
relative to fractures of bomes this soldier may have sus~
tained, which you recall.

s

2. Your prompt attention to this importent matter
will be greatly appreciated by this offics. Plsase use the
enclosed envelope, which requires no postage, for your re-
rlye

By authority of the icting Quartemmaster General

CHARLES Jo WENIE FYW56C
Captaing Q. M. Corpse 7}}%\
1 Inel.
1 Penalty envelope . MA[LED (\{h

“Eos 2




FILE N0,  295.0-0-R == §24362, (CASCIANOJidoola)s |

Fromg - The Quartarmaster Gm’fal, Use 8o Army wnﬁnmz_’m Division).
Tos Mr. Tomo Monoso, 645 South Street, Steubenville, OChios
Subjest:  Dental Chart,

1 It is requestod that you secure from your
local dontiat and forward to this office a chart
showing all dental treatment perfarmed to;{oa

the late Private Nicola Cassiano prior to his
entry into tho Servise -- the ohart to inolude orowns,
£111ings, Wwidges, missing tooth, otee 1t is further
reqweated that you furnish infarmation relative to
fracturos of bones this soldier may have mstained,
which you recalls

2,  The information requested is to be used
in matters of identification snd will ba greatly
aprreoiated by this office. Ploass use the anclosed
envelops, which requires no postage, fa your replys

By authority of the Asting Quartermaster Generals

CHARLIS J. VNN, FEe
Tav & MY em, Gl CaPa ooy
i’ zﬁw \D.
| pomal ty envelopes
MR
, g:?s\—b“""
B 1 ST G
Il rarn r i)

FUl

o o o




December 7, 1921,
24562

CASCIANO, Nicola, #795123,
Pvte. Q0. By 1llth I.]'lfa:lltryc

1t is requested that a letter be sent to Tono Monoco, 645 South St.,
Steubenvilie, Ohio(Cousin), asking for a dental chart Govering all work
perfonned for the above soldier before his entry into the Service.

Notification letter has been sent giving grave location.

(3l foue

Jora Bledsoe,
Investigator.

Eﬁﬁiﬁﬁiﬁig
E - - =
L -":’3
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i 7 ot
In.rgmatim?reﬁ‘l?els‘{;l “-610 FRO?;IE g'?\imﬁc;;fISEON
CEMETERI
WAR DEPARTMENT Munitions Building
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF ~ Room -
WASHINGTON ~4dz
PLEASE
EXPEDITE
B Date
. File No. AT Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division). .
To:  The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C.

Sub]ect Information required for G. R. S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request conﬁlmatlon of all informa-

tion shown. / 1/
(rfSaname. CASCLAIO é Prte of death. 9-14~18 . :

v / " L

£i0

e sak [/ AL TAs Killed in acti
&% Christian name. ek [V ¢—Cause of death. * tled iua

& _Sertal number. 795125 / /' k. Authority (C. C. No.) A

~

{@—Otganization. Cos ©, 11th Infe (i FErergency address. tg% ,T_w_,.k,j y W0/}
’ LD D0U 2 Ce 4 ‘/
yord . . . gubenville hioe
ank. Pvte Vv Rt Steubenville, Ohi
WeRank /- Bel p Coustn -}/
BODY DESCRIPTION. DENTAL CHARTS.

(See page 2 of the Service Record.) (See physical report of examination prior to enlistment.)

&tﬁ&ge at enlistment, 7' (/-1//7.% [l o &@B_O“t teeth missing:
(—€sTor of cyes. z/v;r/,;k_, s7654821 123450)78°

Upper right. Upper left. .

Ae—Geolot of hair. Jilacte,
sRh54321 12346608

d—Height. G ’{ { AAAS Lo'wer_right. Lower left.
( 7y
e Weight. /30 /2, d"‘-’.
wmnnent marks and physieal RAAALAA { YILTTL ":_" A ‘L/
defects at enlistment. (Ol R £, At ) nte te
/fmtul‘es or breaks.) @ttedll v le APTe 0} e
H. L. ROGERS
w i A ¢ f g )
“""" tais man ever in Gompany & ,6?' Quartermaster General, U, S, A.,
—_— e —

H. J. CONNER,
Captain, Q. M. C.

e R e W
Ypore Bleusoes // o ﬂ ‘ @%’L‘«

i .‘_“r\ JiVWe g Mo ks » 2 I
YL e ] L~ &
[ DEC. g i vl 2 4 o
e Zﬁ,-éa-g = k| Ve A A 7
¥ g %«!‘.ﬂ % . .l' ' C'J.‘" ”,- y



G.R.S8.Form: W-A
Tnformation requested G. 0.

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON

e Date
(- le P

. File No. Registration.
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division). .
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C.

Sub]ect Information required for G. R. S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request conf’nmatmn of all informa-

tion shown. / V
Cr—Surname. CaS0Lasl ) 4-Ptsof death. 9-id=28 : >y

&5 Christian name. ek ’) 4 ey tas g.—Cause of death.

Killed in action.
éjern]] number. 795123 / / “]L/A.uth()rlty (C C. NO.) 270

(4~Organization. ©Co. 9, 11th Life (iEmergency address. = & s
» ‘e & L._ o be g L/
1 ) ' g . : snville, 010 e
ank. Pvta l// . Relationship. Steubenville,
e Rank 4= P Cousin . . 3/
BODY DESCRIPTION. DENTAL CHARTS.
\ (See page 2 of the Service Record.) (See physical report of examination prior to enlistment.)
Eﬂrﬁge it enhstmentid AR 1 PViTD. éwm: teeth missing:
G—eaTor of eyes.  dIrrne 87654821 12345078
i ; ¥ Upper right. Upper left. |
e-Belof of hnir. J3lacte,
oy sRM™5 4321 123846008
d—Height. g A Lower right. Lower left.

o Weight. /3¢ /7, ths

. Permanent marks and physical R AALHA <{ p U2 e I IS ¥ CALLA {C/
defects at enlistment. (Old 7y 3

i /o)

F F Lo » . P
{ L ‘v"{ﬁr (2 VLA {

fractures or brealks.) A AL 70447 [ Vr
/t HMITRIN. TT B H. L. ROGERS,
Mep SBLE man eVeY SR ¥ D LA, Quartermaster General, U. 8. A.,

Upra Bledsoe. . . A

H. J. CONNER,
Captain, Q. M. C.

Y MAT
WU,

?‘;ir"" N}\;L')-p nﬂ.”\'é’so J\g ":‘a @J,

2400 ¢ | J .
™ * yrar 1 ; 7 ' . A
o DEC. & 11921 2 :
| v sl 4 l_. { 3 .4/

' v - 4, ' 4
¥ b . 1
i w4 { .
S

&3,_.,..1....»0 ,20): 0 21 et
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V

b ML L Casciano - Hick ... 795,123
(Surnane.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
Pvt Co B 2l Inf
] (Rank and org -nizatiou.)
State your relationship to the deceased ZOZPLA. Snn Zran s
D desire the remains brought to the United States? . Yef.

i (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them mloned in a national cemeter v? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tlgg, below as to where they should be sent: \VESTER I

| Zj’_% M/Cff' a/&l/u& é’xzz_dlw Mndon
CTS! 14

(Name of p to receiye remaing.) (Express ofjice.) /

(Number and street.) _— (© ny or town.) s -
Gy
. ot e S - p . o
(Sign here) .2 L LTS : “F7 7Y s
¥

F
& 4
4 /;—' > .
(e # s A AL e
________________________ ‘“ ot ¥ :

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State,)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 5—06713

P g







LY

COMPILATION OF DSISPOSITION OF RENAINS  DATA.

le Location Index Card . File 24362
b e O 00D, Nieoln, B0 & & 795128 |
(b) Rank?--JTj”L-——---f ------ Organization----2%e Be JEU314291=___TYP‘ """"""""
(c) Date of Donthigt =08 e (d}Cause of Death------ K/ A___.__Cm —————————
II.Registration Card
(1 E)L)Grave ?GUE R #“1‘2‘3} ----- Plotmmmm e e SEC 4 mmmmmmmme L BlOCke S
b

e S ] S e o 1 iy T, B T S S A ] T (S e ] S 6. U P A S S e o S G N A ) S e e B e S B e et i ek e e e e e o o et
o ) st o, i ot ] R P ] L G B o ] o P o o S, o ot k] Sk ] ki, ] ot i S o S o S P o k. P e o B, ot e e B S ot . B o S S e e

(a) |
(c) i
(d) _Remains to be brought t0 UsSeP=—mmmaam L ﬁ.ﬂ_z __________________________
(] To be interred in Hational Cemetery in U.S. ab m-edd@o o _

e e . g e e e ] . S T P St e A o St o ek ot S e o S S g S W B et o o T S g ok e o o o ot

(£) Shipping instructions wpon arrival in U.S.

___%z%m____ .&V\ M-&ﬁﬁﬁ }Lia)_:‘!m

{g) Disgposition mstractmns if not brought to U Shel o sl CENNRNETRIIEL

e e e e e e e St e S £ . et e . e e e s s et . e iy e e

IV. GeR.S. Files ,Correspondence~shows as fOLLOWS——mimmmmm oo o e

i ol it e bk s i el e e S i e s e e et e i e, e e i o e S B e S S Pt T S ] T i S, B B o, R o, e, e e

Gav 9 4 =
. d_,—r’ &
Examiner's Imtlals-----g—{—'—l-{ ----- Datemmmm e e m e e
————————————————————————————————————————————— ‘
ot et s ot feesritsms pmsfienesspen fun uneegsjeses fus s i e et b e e R A GBS S S R |
% 5 Z {
G e T e Cemetery iloe-~1233_Morgve . . Sheet ilo.-2431

.25/130/ 3¢S




COIPILATIONR OF SISPOSITION OF REMANIS DATA.

l. Location Index Card : O
CASCIANO, Nicola
(] Neme————==——==—" ittt B SRR S S er.,lzo.--lg_ﬁ_l_z_"’.’h____
5 P’to A TYP'I “““““““
(n) Ranlcr-'—----------—-_ ------ Organizat ion—-—-—q-o—— —B—’—- -1~1—-t'-ri- _]_Z_n_f_._ —_—
1 : 9-14-1918 BRR e
(c) Date of Death-—memm—m——cmmmmmmm (d}Cause of Death------ EQE____
II.Registration Card
MORGUE CEMETERY # 1233 : :
(2)Grave Hoem=——=m=—mm-= ROW————————= Tliobeaaeatus - e Bl =
(b) ' Tono Monoco(Cousin) 645 South
(b)Emerg.Address___H________--f _______ ) 645 South St., Steubenville, Ohio

D L e D ——
.-h.:D-—___..——_........_._._._._.

o e . 2 e o e . S P B T o ], o . . o e o e P S et . e S el T U Sk Rk Bt S o S o o o e o T . o ot

\o .
(g} Disposition instructions if not brought to U.S.

o e s . S e e et e . e e . e e o B ek T T o e Pt o 8 ot g . P o . o P . o S g

IV. GeR.S. Files ,Corwvespondence-shows as f0llOWS—~=-- e
V4 /
F=- 4 Pidf Ol
4 x : a 3 A -
Examiner's Imtials--—--—---ii’—? ————— Datemm—m—pia 7/- 2 (I
: ;. 1233 Morgue oo 4431
(610)0) 1170 LSS RSO Cemetery Moe-—22-222 BY8 s Shoot Hos—csontann

25/130/1¥S

)



G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate.
REFORT CF DISINTE

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters,

1. Name CASCIANO, Nicolas.
2 Wet, EBIRRSS S 3 oame
S.obagle Priyates -~ -~ . - -
4. Or ﬁ;;ampany.ﬂ,_;;‘lnﬁggyr s e
DD b e — L %
6. DD Kbk

STATION

Saint: hiel American Cemetery,
_Thisucyurt (lleurthe-et-liosells)

ERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

JIORSNAME IS

Isolated grave, Cmme of Preny (L-&-LI)
N.241.87 E.368. 915,

7 GRapermNn e e Seent . B o
Bl RIS 0 i et s ROWe v S e ok
9.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

19., Grave: MNojwmey - . > SElCE W T
16k =Bllotece ~ = ghee -5 Rowg = 2.0 =

18. Cemetery

20. Dept.

22. G.R.S, Hdgrs. Code No.
23. Diginterred (Date) _

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Septenber 6th, 1924,BY

19. Commune or town

21. Country

NEMEIE 5 TR R e e Szl NORINL ySEBe e 0B N L R

Pl SRR < MR e e e e L YRRz e ORI T e L L ke

25, Was identification disc found on grave marker? wona, On body? __ - Yaa, ek

_______________ Hlliam Pormine o . ............._.

5 Signature Junior, Technical, Assistant
PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on bod}y9

(If no disc or other means of

identification on body, give description of body in detail).

27. Condition of body __

28. Nature of burial

29. Any d1°"repancy noted upon examlnatlon of body, as compared w1th G.R.S.

guoted above? __

30. Body prepared and placed in casgket: Date

31. Casket sealed by _____ .

Signature of Embalmer,

(Supervisor). . - . =

_-jadly..denonmoaad;_feaizu.raa_uurﬁc.og.nj.ze_bla_.______,L,___--______,' _________

_____________ Regulation Csekat and shipping cas@e ... ... . ... ...

records

Sanlysly i, AR08y, . - - s

o rantelisc——
Superintendent.

-



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No._ o= . .8-00886e — ‘%o, TR
32. Designation of body: ; &
Name. .ZGagolano, Nicelgs. (00 00 S . S5 S Serial No. 7961&8.
Bank * .. ENibie ot on Ongan ] Zan Hen NGO E jed. 1  INTONGEY . T e

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery Oalnt-lulhiel Alnerlcan. Cty., iauéOTIrt (ﬂ—&-l‘.l)

34. Casket boxed and marked (Da“be)___July_l’lj;h,wl‘.:}a&, _________ 1o O LS S o

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the
is correct. /

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

~ (Name)
Signature Shipping Officer

To point of Concentration L Mak S

Convoyer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

59. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

Convoyer

-y m———— B e

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative _

41, ‘Heinterned S W 7 Tl TEbh, JO9BB.. " e SO She ST G OAF Soa o RSP
: e BN (Date)
42. Grave No.. 2 b o AR, S = SEeechdon o S o S
- Block ,
43, Bbab . PRt e SF b oue T - SRoW-Ases .. = A o el o S Sl o

G.R.S. Representative __ __ “jhhn S‘:Pantelig. ______
Superintendent.

NS















IN

Letter to Europe

Call attent out lst ind. Mch 27 1924 and lstters on subject Casciano
and aak them to adviee whether Cpl Thés Regal Oo. L 11 Inf. came from grave
1l or 2 originally Com 256 Preny B 369 N 242. That his records bear a
grave location blank simllar to the onem in the cases of Nick Casciano,
Ezra Mayo, Harmin Steagall and John ¢ Stroup, to the effect that ¥haplain

Harry Cressman arrived during the burial of these men and that they were
buried together in a pit and one large cross erected, that they wer: buried
in woods near momument Lager Kohler on Boise le Pratre map 368.6 242.4
near rallroad slope Sept. 19 ;
This office believes that Regan cams from one of these graves
and that he, together with Mayo, Strpup, and Steagall maks the 4 confirmed
burials and that unknowns 3236 and 3239 complete the 6 burials. The
necessary evidence to identify 3236 as Casclano has not yet been found.
Ask them to supply us with any evidence or leads as to whom the
6th man may be, suggesting they may have received a grave locgtion blank
with the above mentioned data thereon by the chaplain.

Letter to informants in each case,
1st 2 pars. as per letter to AGO attached,

Advise that this office believex tthat the body of Thos. L. Regan

Co. L 11th Inf came frmnm either grave 1 or 2.

Ask them the names of burial squads; the name of the 6th manj;
whether Casciano ware a Co. A 11th Collar ornament when he was in B Co.
whether they knowa Co. A 1lth man bur fed with the 5 men etec

e




b | following letters
l. AGO

1. That this office is endeavoring to identify the bodies of twoe Unknowns,
#8 3236, buried in a pit with 5 other bodies, bearing collar ornament Co. A 11
Inf and #3239 reported in the same pit with 5 bodies,#3236 supposed to have been
Nick Casclano, Co. B 11th Inf. <Yhese bodies were reported disinterred from
near Bois de Gerard, Preny.

The records of this office further show grave locatlon blanks, signed
by Chaplain Harry P. C., Oressman, that he arrived during the burial of the
following named soldiers by a non commissiomed officer, and that the six men
were plaged in one large grave, with ome large cross thereon, in woods near
monument "Lager Kohler" on Boise le Pretre map 368.6 242.4 approximately
near railroad on slops. Sept 19 1918

2. e

3 Ezra Alphonso Mayo, Co. L 11th Inf.
4, Nick Casciano, €Co. B 1llth Inf.
5. Harmin G, Steagall, Co. A 15 M.G.
6. Jom G Stroup, Go. B 11 Inf,

This office has found evidence to indicate that the body of
Thos. L. Regan, Co. L 11th Inf, was buried in either grave 1 or 2. During the
process of disinterment etec, wunknown 3236 supposed to be Casciano in grave
4 was questioned owing to the collar ornament Co. A.

This office would appreciate the following infomation:

Names and addresses of two Sgts of each org above, now discharged,
and who were with the org from Setp 12 to Sept 19.

Also any data in your individual files of these men that may lead
to the identify of the Bth mam

Also any company 4 11th men killed on the above dates in addition
to the following listed men (copy list attached) dead

Also a snyopsis of the organiz -s eash of the above/served in,



Ay
-
s
LT

i
L] >
T4 fholrare 01 296 BECEIE. -8 geoy o1 e i'p\.as’\' Wl FT°
jo > . HE TIERES MEE culd rrep wospnieq ausq ;
THt TN coRlaTl ¥ OIS meN XITHT OO 2ye winac RMEN U sugifyon:
» = v'.i' 2 B: y . y <
', o w 1r LEAL I TAICIWT L7308 af (e SR LU e eI 3
4 ; 6 DLE Jnom 2ezD TE 20 ekt JaC : \
-' = ROLEaEeE el pas TRre O O9NW AR FRoss ' moa giuspuREcg” ;
HI% oqieee K WA {Ire (e LOTTCREE [uiploe] 4N
®
¢ AF: GRS POiNG QMY 10 IS OO TTR. CLUENEE 00¢ ¥

SROGHES. oL FT RPN )0 ARENOMn U6 RLIDESY 2O P curc o ;n fLEss
Woer 7 BEwE' 0° D 1147 NG MR i [T el iPel Ertae 7 ab 3t Dol sve
LT SV pEFS Ipomy eAlyRmOs 20 EIoUN NTL M MORA o

’ @% 1au¢ ¢ nptosbt gor gy gy magd ' i
: o g::?v;-::-_. ‘f." '-,.;'bﬁ»r',’]"' -_‘:G' r ¥R ;.:bﬁ'l ;

#* MIUF peegEmo’  got 3 TYCP WL &

% Rauv yilipgome wie' cor T Tier TR .|

I‘SJ i A o St .

a‘-i‘ !'0 . e e

b UeRS L9l IRomy ov erolec b 7y yaye. ) i , : }
f omnmEL Je€er OUTeL, O3 PO[® 16 Aefle b g08cc PS¢ sibwozpwrerd
¥g5s Dy9Gsq In ome JerEs €w:.;:-!' ATsp ome YYSEs SO Wm pyeiecs’® IV A ogE ML
Fo3romye® pERpg woTgjeLe mh ¢ HON COMBIGR) oG o34 SBA® SUg [INE e I I
‘ ik gpERYsiv gesslh % 00 ghoeEES® SPW PO FLLIAGy qoljof fve wmjeT on VR
. IF% LAGONTR of PUT¥ OLLiGe LAzpan epOoe Biuss' JOows jov pruswre’ spimg

S L!-\:k e ~—‘

BOL w0Te g0 senna’ nleude :

NrtR cscIEmo? 0ot B YIS IRRC . 2PeSe porjor seie sebowpoy LERe i B e

TR Y §9540 MeDoLseq = re sows DIF 805 D pogTex’insne Wficesq g0 yRas poew
B4 S5’ ponjeq (¥ T BIr 2izp 2 ofpelL POUTIER’ PORLIIE GoITER ORNSERNE 0 ¥ IT

g LPwE FUIR OIS T ongeesonia po };w?:;zi LE% POGIGE O pRO (UREOAET

s o e, L

»

il okl

L '
!

&0

= ROToRIpE Jopaka

Y




